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The ChinesaJniversityof Hong Kong (CUHK)and Divinity School of Chung Chi Collég8CCCYyeserve
the right at any time and from time to time to make amendmérgsuies, regulations and proceduresigs it
deemedhppropriate or necessaryeThformation given in this publication was accuratelaSugust2021,
but does not disclose or reflect any additions or alterations togulesipres and procedures stipulaiethe

University and Divinity School of Chung Chi College after that date. For updated information, please visit
School &8s homepage.
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Bachelor of Artsin Theology

Learning Outcomes

1 Critical understanding and appreciation of the interpretation of the Bible and Christian faith

1 Knowledge andppreciation of Christian literature

1 Understanding of the correlation between application of Christian belief and contemporary life context
1 Slfrefl ective attitude ®sn studentds own belief
1 Foundation and li#ong interest in learning the kriedge of Christianity

Curriculum

It is a fouryear fultime undergraduate programme whibbpts a credit unit systggenerally speaking, each
creditunit should be regarded as equivalent to one contact hour per vegd&dsi 3 weeks in an academic
term.Students are requireddmmpletel 23 unitsof courses before graduati@he following is a baégdown

in terms of credit units:

Applicable to studens admitted in 202422 and before

Gr adu &Rteigaun rse men't
9

I Maj or Proggamme mBnt s
A. Faculty Package of Arts
B. MajRaequired Cour ses 28

C. Major Elective Courses

(One THEO course from each of the Area (2 9
( iAit) | east two THEO courses at 2000 or abo 12
(id12)units of elective courses chosen fron

All THEO courses oBPRFéan@thimimpopedosand akleln €U 12
those | isted in Cultural Studies Area

Il Uni versi tqguwi Ceme nRe

D. Chinese Language 6
E. English Language 9
F. General Education 21
G. Il nformation Technol ogy 1
H Physical Educati on 2

Il 1 IEl ective Cour ses

. El ecbuvie®lBeol oggnoatnkddreci pl i nes 14

Tot al Number of Units Required for Graduati
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Bachelor of Artsin Theology

Applicable to students admitted in 20223 and thereafter

Gr adu &Rteigaun rse men't -
9

| Maj or Peqgr aemenRs

A. Faculty Package of Arts
B. MajRaquired Cour ses 28

C. Major Elective Courses

(One THEO course from each of the Area (2 9
(iAt)  east two THEO courses at 2000 or abo 12
(i12 )units of elective courses chosen fron

All THEO courses oBPFRéan@himimpoetdosand akleln €U 12
those |Iisted in Cultural Studies Area

l'lTUni versitquwi Ceme nRes

D. Chinese Language 5
E. English Language 8
F. Gener al Education 19

G. Understanding China
H Hong Kong in the Wi der Constitutional Or di

. Digital Literacy and Computational Thinki |

N W~

J. Physical Educati on

Il 1 IEl ective Cour ses

K. El ecbuviemsTheol ogy and/or any other discifg 14

Tot al Number of Units Required for Graduati

Minor Programme in Theology

Undergraduatgudens from different disciplines may purauinor programme in Theolo§tudents minor

in Theologyare required to complete a minimumM®unitsof THEO coursesyith at least one course at 2000
or above level and another two courses at 3000 or above level.



Bachelor of Artsin Theology

CURE1122 | ChineseCulture and Its Religiod/  ~ > A 3
PHIL1110 Introduction to Philosophyd 3
THEO1211 Introduction to the Hebrew Bible 2 3
THEO1212 Introduction to the New Testament 3
THEO2235 Systematic Theology | 1) 3
THEO2236 Systematic Theology I 3 3
THEO2241 Pastoral Theology 3
THEO3221  History of Christianity in Chin a 3
THEO4241 Field Education | 1) 3
THEO4242 Field Educationl| 3 3

Areal: Biblical

Studies

THEO2241

Area 4: Pastoral Studies

Pastoral Theology

THEO1211 Introduction to the Hebrew Bible 2 3
THEO1212 Introduction to the New Testament 3
THEO2211  Pentateuchal Studi&s 3
THEO2212 Prophetic Literatur& 3
THEO2213 Wisdom and the Psalms 3
THEO2214  Synoptic GospelsA 3
THEO2215 Johannine Literature A A 3
THEO2216 Pauline Letters e 3
THEO3213 ~ | Biblical Studies: Special Topics | | 3
THEO3214 ~ | Biblical Studies: Special Topics I Il 3
THEO3215 New Testament Greek | | 3
THEO3216 New Testament Greek I Il 3
THEO3217 BiblicalHebrew | e I 3
THEO3218 BiblicalHebrew I e Il 3
weazHsoyoiChisiany .+ |

THEO2221 Early and Medieval Church Xy 3
THEO3220 ~ | History of Christianity: Special Topics | a 3
THEO3221  History of Christianity in China a 3
THEO3222 History of Christianity in Hong Kong a 3
THEO3229 ~ | History of Christianity: Special Topics I a I 3
Area 3: Theology

THEO2231 Humanity and Salvatiors 3
THEO2234 Catholic Dogmatic H 3
THEO2235 Systematic Theology | I 3
THEO2236 Systematic Theology I Il 3
THEO3235 * | Theological Studies: Special Topics | | 3
THEO3236 ~ | Theological Studies: Special Topics Il Il 3

|

THEO3240

Local Church Study

THEO3241

Homiletics
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Bachelor of Artsin Theology

THEO3242 Denominational Tradition and Polity G > "H

THEO3244 Liturgics R

THEO3245 Preaching

THEO3246 Death and Dying

THEO3247 N | Pastoral Studies: Special Topics | |

THEO3248 ~ | Pastoral Studies: Special Topics Il Il
THEO4241 Field Education | (D)

THEO4242 Field Educationll  (3)

Area 5: Christianity and Society

THEO2251 Foundation of Religious Education

THEO3252 Approaches to Missid@tudies

THEO3254 Christian Ethics &

THEO3255 ~ | Christianity and Society: Special Topics | I
THEO3256 ~ | Christianity and Society: Special Topics |l Il

N N W W Ww N W w

W W w w w

Remarks:

A Students are allowed to take tlveseses more than once, and gain the units each time they pass the course. Howe\

students cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single term.

Points to Note:

1. A course code comprises four alphabets and four nufikeafisst numeral odn undergraduate coussands for
the level of studfhef our al phabets denote the subjecTHEO&GNd
indicates theology coursesiof'ed by Divinity SchoolCURES (ChdhgaitChs
cultural/religious studiedfered by thédepartment of Cultural and Religious Stu&slents should consult the
course offering units concerned for enquiries related secegistration and selection.

2. Courses listed above will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of course of

in a particular term will be announced at course registration time.

3. Students in their final year afeatlance are allowed to take THEO and CURE courses at 5000 or above level, subje

to the approval of the Director of Divinity School of Chung Chi Collefpe éimel Chairperson of the Department
of Cultural and Religious Studies.

»

THEO and CURE courses 2000 and above lew#lallbe included in the calculation of Major Grade Point
Average(Major GPA) for honours classificatiofo be considered for the award of a Bachelor's degeeslent
shall have obtained a Major G#t/Anot less that.5
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Bachelor of Divinity

Learning Outcomes

1 To acquire a wide range of knowlemlgmut Christianity

1 To develop good critical thinking and-ssftection abilities drholistic personal development

1 To qualify for the credentials of leadership roles in the churGinristgan community and society

Curriculum

It normally takes three to fiyears fortsidentswith differentacademiqualificationso complete the futime
Bachelor of Divinity (BDprogrammeSt udent s who have nredpriarte admissioe d
(i.,e. BD4 and BD5 studentspre required to takadditionalcourse(e.g. general education courses and
philosophy coursgs$o gain broad exposure to differeligciplinesand to understan@hristianitywith an
interdisciplinary perspective.

Graduat' Nor mat Ma x i mu

Type of Curricul um Require Study F Study P
(2019 Er (Year : (Year s

5yeaaurri(cBB)um

f For secondary school graduates 154 u 5 !

4year cu(rBB)ul um

T For secondary school graduates 125 u 4 6
two years (e.g. associate )Xegr e

3year cu(rBB)ul um 101 u 3 5

f For bachel or 6s degree holders (

Fulktime church or Christian organization workers, and Christians with a doctorate in othecadypgdys,
for parttime studyThe study periods of pdine students vary according to individual circumstdioces.
maximzelearning experiencyudents are strongly encaged to opt fdull-time studywhenevepossible

The Universitadopts a credit unit system. Generally sgeaacikreditunitshould be regarded as equivalent
to one contact hour per week &rleasi3 weeks in an academic teBiD.students are required to complete
101159 units of courses before graduafibe.following is a batkdown in terms afredit units:

Admi tt edori naff Admi tt ed Admi tted
--

Area of Study

1 Biblical Studies

2 History of Chris 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
3 Theol ogy 12 12 15 12 12 15 12 12 15
4 Pastor al Studi es 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
5 Christianity and 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
6 Faculty Student 9 9 S 12 12 12 12 12 12
7 Graduate Thesi s 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
8 Field Education 8 8 12 8 8 12 10 10 14
9El ecti ves 6 15 20 6 15 20 6 15 20

Co mp u I|-tshoeroyl oNgoyn 0 0
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Bachelor of Divinity

Comprehensive Examination

In addition to the above course requirements, all BD students are required to sitoimptébensive
examination in Year 4(i.e. thepenultimate yea). The examination is held in early May every year. Before
taking the examination, studentsadrased to complete at least four courses in Bible, three courses in Theoloc
two courses in History of Christianity and at least 11 courses altogether.

There are two papers for the written examination. Students may answer the questiddisimesgt@mrEnglish.
Paper | is a thrdeour closed book examination while Paper Il is ehfmuropen book examiian. Students

who fail in the examination may takestrexamination, which will normally take place by the end of Septembe
of the samgear. Students who fail in the retrial should withdraw from the programme.

F Points to note:

Year of Attendancel ndi c at e sumalatie tyaard ef ratteddance at the University. It depends on &
s t u dyear bf Gadmissionregardless of the lewatd the programmef study For a student admitted in
201920 theyearof ate ndance 290 ,0 10@ @ 1In, n200B16P, @cn 202 1

Year of Studyreflects thdevel of study As shown in the table below, BD students are expected to graduate
in Year 5. A BBX student is in Year 2 during the first year of attend@ndarly a BD-3 student is in Year 3
during the first year of attendance. gsreeragprinciple, lowelevel(or undergraduate) coursésuld be taken

in Year land 2; while higher level (or postgraduate) calnselsl be taken in Year 3 or above.

Year of Aditend

Curric IsYear 27%Year IdYear 4 Year 5thyear

A Course de comprises four alphabets and four numerals. The first four alphabets denote the subjects
the course offering units. Students should consult the course offering units concerned for enquiries relat:
course registration and select®elow are somsamples:

THEO Theol ogy

RELS Rel i gious Studies & Theol ogy

CURE Cultural & Religious Studies

PHI L Phil osophy

PHED Physical Education

CHLT Chinese Proficiency

cLCC Cantonese

CLCP Put onghua

UGEA/ UGE|Gener al (EAdrre@ati o@hi nese Cultural Heritage
UGEC/ UGE|Area C: Society and Cul ture; Area D: Sel f
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Bachelor of Divinity

Five-YearCurricuum ¥ "H (BD-5)

Course Code and Title (Each course is wortB units unless otherwise specified) SuggestedYear of Study

> € (n

Area 1:Biblical Studies

1A. Biblical Languages

3 A) u

Any two courses from below (6 units in total):
u Y wa , A6 A)
THEO3215 | New Testament Greek | 1)
THEO3216 = New Testament Greek || 3
: Year2 or 3
THEO3217 | BiblicalHebrew | 2 13)
THEO3218 @ BiblicaHebrew Il 2 3

1B. Biblical Studies

Two compulsory biblical studies courses (6 units in total):

u A u A6 A):
THEO121%* | Introduction to the Hebrew Bible = 2

Year 1
THEO121Z | Introduction to the New Testament

And any three biblical studies courses from below (9 units):
0 u Y v T 2z

A9 A)

RELS5131 | Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectives
RELS5132 | Advanced Biblical Exegesis | |
RELS5133 | Advanced Biblical Exegesis I I
RELS5134 | Gender Critical Interpretation of the Bible “E
THEO2211 @ Pentateuchal Studi&s

THEO2212 | Prophetic Literature

THEO2213 | Wisdom and the Psalms

THEO2214 = Synoptic Gospel&

THEO2215 @ Johannine Literature A A

THEO2216 | Pauline Letters e

THEO3213 | Biblical Studies: Special Topics |
THEO3214 | Biblical Studies: Special Topics Il Il
THEO5210 Selected Reading of the Hebrew Bible 2
THEO5211 | Selected Reading of the New Testament
THEO5212 | Development of Early Christian Communities
THEO5213 = Extracanonical Literaturd

THEO5214  HebrewBibleExegesis = 2

THEO5215 | New Testament Greek Exegesis

THEO5216 = Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible 2 X 8
THEO5217 | Deuteronomistic History 4 a

THEO5319 | The book of EzrdNehemiah and the books of Chronicles TY
THEO5911 | Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

Year 3 or above
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Bachelor of Divinity

Five-YearCurricuum ¥ "H (BD-5)

THEO5912
THEO5914
THEO5950"
THEOS5951” | Special Topics on Biblical Studies | I

Area 2:History of Christianity a

Four compulsoryhistory courses (12 units in total)

Biblical Theology

Methods and Bibliciiterpretation
Year 3 or above

Special Topics on Biblical Studies | I

a u

Area 3:Theology

A6 A)

u u a (A 12 A )Z

THEO222F @ Early and Medieval Church Xy

THEO2222 @ The Reformation Era

THEO527> | Modern Western Christianity, or Year2 or 3
/ THEO5324 | History of Christianity in Asfa a

THEO322t | History of Christianity in Chink a or

I THEO322Z | History of Christianity in Hong Kong a

Two compulsory courses (6 units in total):

THEO2235

Systematic Theology | I

THEO2236

Systematic Theology |l Il

Year2 or 3

And any three theologycourses from below (9 units in total):
oo,y

Tz A9 A):

THEO2231

Humanity and Salvatiox

THEOS323%

Theological Studies: Special Topics | I

THEO3236'

Theological Studies: Special Topics Il Il

THEOb5224

God, Creation and Eschatology 1 0 Y

THEO5225

Christ, Church and Spirit 'l

THEOS5226

Theology and Feminism H

THEOS5230

Hermeneutics and Theology

THEOS5231

Modernity and Theology .

THEO5232

Theological Systems and Methods

THEO5233

Political and Liberation Theologies

THEO5234

Chinese Christian Thinkex

THEOS5235

Cinema and Theology

THEOS5920

Contextual Theologies

THEOS5921

Modern Christian Thinkers

THEO5922

Asian Theologieg

THEO5929

History of Christian Thought a

THEO5930

Public Theologya A

THEO5952

Special opics on Theological Studies |

THEOS59%3"

Special Topics on Theological Studies |

Year 3or above
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Bachelor of Divinity

Five-YearCurricuum ¥ "H

(BD-5)

Area 4:Pastoral Studies

At least 15 units of pastoral studies coursé&®m below. = Y

RELS5275
THEO2241
THEO3240
THEOS3241
THEOS3242
THEO3244
THEO3245
THEO3246
THEO324 7™
THEOS3248
THEOS5240
THEOS5242
THEO5243
THEO5244
THEO5245
THEOS511
THEOS512
THEOS541
THEO5542
THEO5543
THEO5544
THEOS5545
THEOS5546
THEOS5941
THEO5942
THEO5944
THEO5945
THEOS5946
THEOS5947
THEOS5948
THEO5956'
THEO5957™
THEO5962
THEOS5963"
THEOG941
THEOG6942"

Spirituality and Religious Congregations u G
Pastoral Theology

Local Church Study

Homiletics

Denominational Tradition and Polity G > "H
Liturgics R
Preaching (2 units)

Death and Dying

Pastoral Studies: Special Topics | I
Pastoral Studies: Special Topics I Il
Congregational Studies

History, Practice, and Theology of Christian Worship
TwentyFirst Century Hymnology Y4

Models of Practical Theology

Sex, Marriage and Familyl

Preaching Bible in Contexts

Homiletics and Selected Reading of the Bible

The Bible and Worship

Theology of Worship

Congregational Hymns and Pastoral Care

Planning and Leading Worship Service

Church Organist Training ) (1 unit)
Preaching According to the Lectionary

Pastoral Care in Context ~ A

Contemporary Spirituality , 3

Church Management and Leadership >

Christian Counselling

Counselling and Youth Ministry

Counselling and Family Ministry

Theology and Counselling Theories

Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling |
Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il
Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music |
Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music Il
Pastoral Studies: Seminar | I

Pastoral Studies: Seminar |l 1]

u 15

A

Year3 or above
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Bachelor of Divinity

Five-YearCurricuum ¥ "H (BD-5)

Area 5:Christianity and Society

5A. At least one course from the area of Mission (Bhits):

Y u n (A3 A):
THEO3252 | (o tledThe Church mMission  GA 9
THEO5141 | Ecumenics \,
THEO5142 | Issues Facing Churches Today Ao
THEO5144 | Women in World Missions Y Year 3or above
THEO5924 | Christianity and Social Change
THEO5964 | Special Topics on Mission | I
THEO5963' | Special Topics on Mission Il Il
5B. At least one course from the area of Ethics (Bnits):
" Yg u n A3 A)
RELS5273 | Catholic Social Ethics H €
THEO3254 | Christian Ethics € Year 3or above
THEO5843 | Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religjols, 'l > )
5C.And any two courses from below (6 units itotal):
no, Y waz A6 A):
RELS5118 @ Studies on Chinese Buddhiskn "
RELS5121 | Popular Religion in Chink
RELS5123 | Taoist Thought
RELS5129 = Taoism and Chinese Culture XX  ~
RELS5131 | Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectjves
RELS5273 | Catholic Social Ethics H, &
THEO2251 | Foundation of Religious Education
THEO3221 | History of Christianity in Chin¥ a
THEO3222 | History of Christianity in Hong Kong a
THEO3252 | Approaches to Mission Studies
THEO3254 | Christian Ethics g Year 3or above
THEO5141 | Ecumenics Y
THEO5142 | Issues Facing Churches Today A
THEO5144 | Women in World Missions Y
THEOS5149 | Christianity and Ecology
THEO5220 | Christianity in Chinese Literatur X
THEO5221 | Protestantism in Reform China X
THEO5222 | Studies in Hong Kong Christianity
THEO5223 | Christianity in the Chinese Diaspora X 3
THEO5241 | Christian Mission and Glocalization A -
THEOS5513 | Teaching Bible in Church and School > X
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Bachelor of Divinity

Five-YearCurricuum ¥ "H (BD-5)
THEO5551 | Life Education in Hong Kong 4
THEO5843 | Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religjos, I >
THEOS5846 | Religious Education and Personal Growth Z 3
THEO5847 | Culture, Religion and Ethics™ &
THEO5849 | Religion and Ecological Crisis
THEO5852 | Theories of Religious Education
THEO5853 | Christian Education in the Postmodern World . 4 XK
THEO5854 | Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education A
THEO5855 | Christian Education and Character Formation
THEO5922 | Asian Theologies
THEO5923 | Christianity in Chinese Religious Condéxt X
THEO5924 | Christianity and Social Change
THEO5925 | Chinese ChristianitioX
THEO5926 | Christianity and Chinese Culture X - VERIT 20l 9D
THEO5928 | Christiaity in Twentieth Century Chirfa b v X
THEO5930 = Public Theologya A
THEO5932 | Theology and Work A
THEO5933 | Media, Popular Culture and Christianity 1 > ~
THEOS5954 | Special Topics on Christianity and Society |
THEOS5953' | Special Topics on Christianity and Society I Il
THEO5958 = Special Topics on Christianity in Chin | I
THEO5959 = Special Topics on Christianity in Chinal ]
THEO596@ | Special Topics on Christian Education | I
THEOS5961 | Special Topics on Christian Education Il ]
THEO5964 | Special Topics on Mission | |
THEO5963' | Special Topics on Mission I Il
THEO5966 | Theology and Hong Kong Society
Three compulsclry courses (9 units in total):
T u A9 A)
THEOS5005 | Faculty Student Seminar | I Year 3 Termi
THEOS5006 | Faculty Student Seminar Il Il Year 4 Term 1
THEO5007 | Faculty Student Seminar Il ] Year 4 Term 2
Three compulsgry courses (6 units itotal):
T u A6 A)
THEOS5002 | Graduate Thesis | | (2 units) Year 5 Term 1
THEO5003 | Graduate Thesis Il Il (2 units) Year 5 Term 2
THEO5004 | Graduate Thesis IlI [l (2 units) Year 5 Summer
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Bachelor of Divinity

Five-YearCurricuum ¥ "H (BD-5)

Area 8:Field Education

Six compulsory courses (12 units in total):

A u  (A12 A)

THEO4241 | Field Education | (2 units)

THEO4242 | Field Education Il 3 (2 units)

THEO6943 | Field Education IlI T (2 units) Seethe schoolvebpage
THEO6944 = Field Education IV (2 units) for details

THEO6945 | Field Education V Y (2 units)

THEO6946 | Field Education VI A (2 units)

Area 9:Electives

9A. Non-religious and nonitheology electives (10 units in total)
A 10 A)

> u

Takeelective courséom any other disciplines A w

[e.glanguage coursghilosophy courséBHIL), sociology courséSOCI) psychology coursgxsYC)
anduniversity general educat{oGEA/ UGEB/ UGEC/UGED) coursel
[n £ 1A (PHILYI (socyl (PSYC)>
UGEB/UGEC/UGED) ]

Year 1 or 2
(UGEA/

9B. Religious/theology electives (10 units in total)
/ u A 10 A)

TakeTHEO courses or CURE courses offered byBieheloof Artsin Religious Studies program

« THEO 1 A CURE A WEET S8 EDEE

Area 10CompulsoryN on-theology Courses

10A.Take 3 units of Philosophy Course:

v 3 Ad

PHIL1110 Introduction to Philosophyl Year 1 or 2
10B.Take College General Education Coursg$ units in total):

u (A 6 A )Z

GECC1008 | College Assembly (O unit) From Year %o Year 3
GECC1138 | Idea of a University u (2 units) Year 1 Term 1
GECC113%# | Idea of a University: Studeédtiented Teaching u (2 unit) Year 1 Term 1
GECC413@)| SeniorSeminar (3 units) Year 3 Term 2Year 4 Term 1
1QC. Take two University General Education Foundation courses (6 units in total):

u a A6 A)

UGFH1000 | In Dialogue with Humanity 3

Year 1 or 2

UGFN1000 | In Dialogue with Nature
16| 83
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Bachelor of Divinity

Five-YearCurricuum ¥ "H (BD-5)

u 9 A (7 Y € )‘K )

10D.Take 9 units of University General Education Course(@hoose from any areas below)

UGEA 10004999: Area dEhinese Cultural Heritagi © G

UGEB 10004999 Area ofNature, Science and Technology 'l

UGEC 10064999 Area ofSociety and Culture -

UGED 10004999 Area ofSelf and Humanity 3

Year 1lor2

10E.Take 3 units of Chmesd.anguageCourse
u 3 AX

CHLT10003999 CHLL10064999Chinese Language Coubge

Year 1l or 2

10F.Take 3 units of Engllsh Language Course:
u 3 A :

ELTU10003999 ENGE1000-4999 English Language Course

Year 1lor2

10G.Take two Zunit Physical Education Courseg2 units in total):
u A 1 A A2 A)

PHED10002999Courses offered by the Physical Education Unit A

Year 1 or 2

Total Number of Units Required for Graduation

A

Remarks:

*

Foundation THEO courses Students should take foundatmmurses before takifgHEO courses at advanced
level.

Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain three unitssyguissittee course. However,
students cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single term.

GECC1000GECC1130and GECC1131 will begrassigned to students before the commencement of the term.
Studentare not required to register for these courses by themselve

Studentshouldpre-register for GECC4130 in Year 3 Term 2 and then register for GECC4130 in Year 4 Term 1. F
details, please refer to thebsiteof General Education courses of Chung Chi Colfegestueént intends to take
GECC4230 Sendimarning Programme (3 tonieg)lace GECC4130, they are required to follow the application
procedures as stipulated byS3kevicd_earning Centre of Chung Chi Collieggear 2 or above.

Points to Note:

1.

Some courses are listed in more than one area of study. Howvewverse taken in a single term could be
doublec ount ed towards st ud e n.tFerdstagpae,df @ stiedent takiedEOB2@ Hisiory e m e
of Christianity in Hong #orngartialfulfilment of Area (2), then THEO3222 will not be counted towards Area (5)
nor Area (9).

A few courses have two course codes, e.g. THEO1212i5@tRiction to the New Testamdenthis circumstance,
students should register for the coursescoEE=01000-4999instead of THEO5000 or abovge.g. to take
THEO1212 instead of THEOJ2). Year 3 or above BD students should folpmstgraduate assessment
standardsfor allTHEO courses taken regardless of the course codes registered.

Courses listeabove will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of course offe|
in a particular term will be announced at course registration time.
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Bachelor of Divinity
Four-YearCurriculum~  "H (BD-4)

Course Code and Title (Each course is wortB units unless otherwise specified) SuggestedYear of Study

> € (“

Area 1:Biblical Studies

1A. Biblical Languages

3 A) u

Any two courses from below (6 units in total):
u Y wa , A6 A)
THEO3215 | New Testament Greek | 3]
THEO3216 New Testament Greek || 3
- Year2 or 3
THEO3217 | BiblicalHebrew | 2 13)
THEO3218 BiblicaHebrew Il 2 3

1B. Biblical Studies

Two compulsory biblical studies courses (6 units in total):

u A u A6 A):
THEO121%¥ | Introduction to the Hebrew Bible = 2

Year2 or 3
THEO121Z Introduction to the New Testament

And any three biblical studies courses from below (9 units):
0 u Y v T 2z

A9 A)

RELS5131 | Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectives
RELS5132 | Advanced Biblical Exegesis | |
RELS5133 = Advanced Biblical Exegesis I Il
RELS5134 | Gender Critical Interpretation of the Bible “E
THEO2211 Pentateuchal Studi&s

THEO2212 | Prophetic Literature

THEO2213 | Wisdom and the Psalms

THEO2214  Synoptic Gospel&

THEO2215 Johannine Literature A A

THEO2216 | Pauline Letters o

THEO3213 | Biblical Studies: Special Topics | |
THEO3214 | Biblical Studies: Special Topics Il Il
THEO5210 Selected Reading of the Hebrew Bible 2
THEO5211 | Selected Reading of the New Testament
THEO5212 | Development of Early Christian Communities
THEO5213 = Extracanonical Literaturd

THEO5214 HebrewBibleExegesis =~ 2

THEO5215 | New Testament Greek Exegesis

THEO5216 = Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible 2 X 8
THEO5217 = Deuteronomistic History I a

THEO5319 | The book of EzrdNehemiah and the books of Chronicles TY
THEO5911 | Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

Year 3 or above
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Bachelor

Four-YearCurriculum~ "

of Divinity

H (BD-4)

THEO5912
THEO5914

THEO5950
THEO5951"

Biblical Theology
Methods and Biblicaiterpretation
Special Topics on Biblical Studies |

Special Topics on Biblical Studies |

Area 2:History of Christianity a

Year 3 or above

Four compulsoryhistory courses (12 units in total)

u u

THEO222%
THEO2222

THEO527%
/ THEOS5324

THEO322F
/[ THEO3222

a A 12 A):
Early and Medieval Church Xy
The Reformation Era

Modern Western Christianity,

History of Christianity in Asja a
History of Christianity in Chink a
History of Christianity in Hong Kong

Area 3:Theology

Year2 or 3

Two compulsory courses (6 units in total):

a u
THEO2235
THEO2236

A6 A):
Systematic Theology | I
Systematic Theology |l Il

And any two theology course&rom below (6units in total):

n 0 "

THEO2231
THEOS323%
THEO3236'
THEO5224
THEO5225
THEOS5226
THEOS5230
THEOS5231
THEO5232
THEO5233
THEO5234
THEOS5235
THEOS5920
THEOS5921
THEO5922
THEO5929
THEO5930
THEO5952
THEOS59%3"

Waz A6 A):
Humanity and Salvatiom
Theological Studies: Special Topics |
Theological Studies: Special Topics Il
God, Creation and Eschatology 10
Christ, Church and Spirit 'l
Theology and Feminism H
Hermeneutics and Theology
Modernity and Theology |,
Theological Systems and Methods
Political and Liberation Theologies
Chinese Christian ThinkeX§
Cinema and Theology
Contextual Theologies
Modern Christian Thinkers
Asian Theologieg
History of Christian Thought a
Public Theologya A
Special opics on Theological Studies |

Special Topics on Theological Studies |

Year2 or 3

Year 3or above
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Bachelor of Divinity

Four-YearCurriculum™~  "H (BD-4)

Area 4:Pastoral Studies

At least 15 units of pastoral studies coursé&®m below. = Y

RELS5275
THEO2241
THEO3240
THEO3241
THEO3242
THEO3244
THEO3245
THEO3246
THEO324 7™
THEOS3248
THEOS5240
THEOS5242
THEO5243
THEO5244
THEO5245
THEOS511
THEOS5512
THEOS5541
THEO5542
THEO5543
THEO5544
THEOS5545
THEOS5546
THEOS5941
THEO5942
THEO5944
THEO5945
THEOS5946
THEOS5947
THEOS5948
THEO5956'
THEO5957™
THEO5962
THEOS5963%
THEOG941
THEOG6942"

20| 83

Spirituality and Religious Congregations v G
Pastoral Theology

Local Church Study

Homiletics

Denominational Tradition and Polity G > "H
Liturgics R
Preaching (2 units)

Death and Dying

Pastoral Studies: Special Topics | I
Pastoral Studies: Special Topics Il Il
Congregational Studies

History, Practice, and Theology of Christian Worship
TwentyFirst Century Hymnology 4

Models of Practical Theology

Sex, Marriage and Familyl

Preaching Bible in Contexts

Homiletics and Selected Reading of the Bible

The Bible and Worship

Theology of Worship

Congregational Hymns and Pastoral Care

Planning and Leading Worship Service

Church Organist Training a (2 unit)
Preaching According to the Lectionary

Pastoral Care in Context ~ A

Contemporary Spirituality , 3

Church Management and Leadership >
Christian Counselling

Counselling and Youth Ministry

Counselling and Family Ministry

Theology and Counselling Theories

Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling |
Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il
Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music |
Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music Il
Pastoral Studies: Seminar | I

Pastoral Studies: Seminar |l 1l

Year3 or above



Bachelor of Divinity

Four-YearCurriculum™~  "H (BD-4)

Area 5:Christianity and Society

5A. At least one course from the area of Mission (Bhits):

Y u n (A3 A):
THEO3252 | Approaches to Mission Studies
THEO5141 | Ecumenics Y
THEO5142 | Issues Facing Churches Today Ao
THEO5144 | Women in World Missions | Year 3or above
THEO5924 | Christianity and Social Change
THEO5964 | Special Topics on Mission | I
THEO5963' | Special Topics on Mission Il Il
§B.At least one course from the area of Ethics (3 units):
Y g u 3] A3 A)
RELS5273 | Catholic Social Ethics H &
THEO3254 | Christian Ethics g Year 3or above
THEO5843 | Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religios, I > 5
5C.And any Mo courses fronl below (6 units in total):
nooy Y wvaz A6 A):
RELS5118 = Studies on Chinese Buddhiskn "
RELS5121 = Popular Religion in Chink
RELS5123 | Taoist Thought
RELS5129 = Taoism and Chinese Culture XX  ~
RELS5131 @ Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectives
RELS5273 | Catholic Social Ethics H &
THEO2251 | Foundation of Religious Education
THEO3221 History of Christianity in Chin¥ a
THEO3222 | History of Christianity in Hong Kong a
THEO3252 | Approaches to Mission Studies
THEO3254 | Christian Ethics g Year 3or above
THEO5141 | Ecumenics
THEOS5142 | Issues Facing Churches Today Ao
THEO5144 | Women in World Missions Y
THEO5149 | Christianity and Ecology
THEO5220 = Christianity in Chinese Literatur X
THEO5221 | Protestantism in Reform China X
THEOS5222 | Studies in Hong Kong Christianity
THEOS5223 | Christianity in the Chinese Diaspora X 3
THEO5241 @ Christian Mission and Glocalization A -
THEOS5513 | Teaching Bible in Church and School > X
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Bachelor of Divinity

Four-YearCurriculum™~  "H (BD-4)

THEO5551
THEO5843
THEO5846
THEO5847
THEO5849
THEO5852
THEO5853
THEO5854
THEO5855
THEO5922
THEOS5923
THEOS5924
THEO5925
THEO5926
THEO5928
THEOS5930
THEOS5932
THEOS5933
THEO5954
THEO5953
THEO5958
THEOS5959
THEOS5960"
THEOS961
THEO5964
THEO5963
THEO5966

Life Education in Hong Kong 4

Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religjorg, 'l > 5
Religious Education and Personal Growth Z 3
Culture, Religion and Ethics™ &

Religion and Ecological Crisis

Theories of Religious Education

Christian Education in the Postmodern World | 4 XK
Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education A
Christian Education and Character Formation 9
Asian Theologies

Christianity in Chinese Religious Conféxt X
Christianity and Social Change
Chinese Christianitio
Christianity and Chinese Culture X - Year 3or above
Christiaity in Twentieth Century Chifa o 4y XK
Public Theologya A

Theology and Work A

Media, Popular Culture and Christianity 1 > ~

Special Topics on Christianity and Society | : I
Special Topics on Christianity and Society I : Il
Special Topics on Christianity in Chin¥ | ; I
Special Topics on Christianity in ChinaKll : Il
Special Topics on Christian Education | : |
Special Topics on Christian Education I : Il
Special Topics on Mission | |

Special Topics on Mission I Il

Theology and Hong Kong Society

Area 6:Faculty Student Seminar

Three compulsory courses (9 units in total):

T u

THEO5005
THEO5006
THEOS5007

A9 A):
Faculty Student Seminar | I Year 3 Termi
Faculty Student Seminar I Il Year 4 Term 1

Faculty Student Seminar IlI ] Year 4 Term 2

Area7: Graduate Thesis

Three compulsory courses (6inits in total):

T u
THEO5002
THEOS5003

THEO5004
22| 83

A6 A):

Graduate Thesis | | (2 units) Year 5 Term 1
Graduate Thesis |l Il (2 units) Year 5 Term 2
Graduate Thesis IlI Il (2 units) Year 5 Summer



Bachelor of Divinity

Four-YearCurriculum~  "H (BD-4)

Area 8:Field Education

Four compulsory courses (8nits in total):

: « (A8 A

THEO4241 Field Education | (2 units)

THEO4242 @ Field Education Il 3 (2 units) See the schoalebpage
THEO6943  Field Education IIl T (2 units) for details

THEO6944  Field Education IV © (2 units)

9A. Non-religious and nontheology electives (9 units in total)
> u A9 A)

Area 9:Electives u

Take elective courses from any other disciplined w

[e.g. language courses, philosophy cdgisies sociology cours€SOCI) psychology coursg=ssyC)
anduniversity general educat{oGEA/UGEB/UGEC/UGED) courses]

[n £ T d  (PHIL)I (socyl (PSYC)> (UGEA/
UGEB/UGEC/UGED) ]

Year2or 3

9B. Religious/theology electives (6units in total)
/ u A6 A)

Take THEO courses or CURE courses offered bBdbbaeloof Arts in Religious Studies programr
u THEO I A CURE A

10A.Take 3 units of Philosophy Course:
u 3 Ad :

Area 10CompulsoryN on-theology Courses u

Year 3or above

PHIL1110 Introduction to Philosophyl

Year2or 3

10B.Take College General Education CoursgS units in total):

UGEB 10004999 Area ofNature, Science and Technology 'l
UGEC 10004999 Area ofSociety and Culture -
UGED 10004999 Area ofSelf and Humanity 3

UGFH1000In Dialogue with Humanity 3

UGFN1000In Dialogue with Nature

Total Number of Units Required for Graduation

A

u A3 A):

GECC1008 @ College Assembly (O unit) From Yea2to Year4
GECC413@ Senior Seminar (3 units) Year 3Term 2- Year 4 Term 1
1QC. Take 9 units of University General Education S:ourse(@hoose from any areas below)

u 9 A  YE X )

UGEA 10004999: Area dthinese Cultural Heritagk "G

Year2or 3
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Remarks:

*

Foundation THEO courses Students should take foundatmurses before takifdtHEO courses at advanced
level.

Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain thretraaitb@aphss the course. However,
students cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single term.

GECC1000will be pe-assigned to students before the commencement of theStedants are not required to
register for these coassby themselves.

Students shoujore-register for GECC4130 in Year 3 Term 2 and then register for GECC4130 in Year 4 Term 1. F
details, please refer to thebsiteof General Education courses of Chung Chi Colfegestuént intends to take
GECC4230 Seriearning Programme (3 toniegplace GECC4130, they are required to follow the application
procedures as stipulated byS3kevicd_earning Centre of Chung Chi Collieg¥ear 2 or above.

Points to Note:

1.

Some courses are listed in more than one area of study. Hosvewerse taken in a single term could be
doublecount ed towards st ud e n.tFerihstagae,af & stident takied OB222gHistory € m e
of Christianity in Hong formartialfulfilment of Area (2), then THEO3222 will not be counted towards Area (5)
nor Area (9).

A few courses have two course codes, e.g. THEO1212i5@tRiction to the New Testaémdenthis circumstance,
students should register for the coursescoEEO10004999instead of THEO5000 or abovde.g. to take
THEO1212 instead of THEOJ2). Year 3 or above BD students should folpmstgraduate assessment
standardsfor all THEO courses taken regardless of the course codes registered.

Courses listed above will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of course of
in a particular term will be announced at course registragon t
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Bachelor of Divinity

Three-YearCurriculum T "H (BD-3)

Course Code and Title (Each course is wortB units unless otherwise specified)

> €

( n 3 A)

SuggestedYear of Study

u

1A. Biblical Languages ,

Any two courses from below (6 units in total):

v Y wa ,

A6 A)

THEO3215

New Testament Greek | 13y

THEO3216

New Testament Greek || 3

THEO3217%

BiblicalHebrew | e 1)

THEO3218

BiblicalHebrew II S 2 3 )

Year3

1B. Biblical Studies

Two compulsory biblical studies courses (6 units in total):

u a

u A6 A):

THEO121%

Introduction to the Hebrew Bible = 2

THEO1212

Introduction to the New Testament

Year3

And any three biblical studies courses from below (9 units):

n u ,Y\ \UTZ

A9 A):

RELS5131 | Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectives
RELS5132 | Advanced Biblical Exegesis | I
RELS5133 | Advanced Biblical Exegesis I I
RELS5134 | Gender Critical Interpretation of the Bible “E
THEO2211 | Pentateuchal Studi&s

THEO2212 | Prophetic LiteratureZ

THEO2213 | Wisdom and the Psalms

THEO2214 | Synoptic Gospel&

THEO2215 | Johannine Literature A A

THEO2216 | Pauline Letters o

THEO3213 | Biblical Studies: Special Topics | I
THEO3214 | Biblical Studies: Special Topics Il Il
THEO5210 | Selected Reading of the Hebrew Bible 2
THEO5211 | Selected Reading of the New Testament
THEO5212 | Development of Early Christian Communities
THEO5213 | Extracanonical Literaturd

THEO5214 | HebrewBibleExegesis =~ 2

THEO5215 | New Testament Greek Exegesis

THEO5216 | Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible 2 X 6
THEO5217 | Deuteronomistic History a

THEO5319 | The book of EzrdNehemiah and the books of Chronicles TY
THEO5911 | Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

Year 4or above
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Bachelor of Divinity

Three-YearCurriculum T "H (BD-3)

THEO5912

Biblical Theology

THEO5914

Methods and Biblical Interpretation

THEO5950

Special Topics on Biblical Studies | I

THEOS931"

Special Topics on Biblical Studies | I

Year 4 or above

Four compulsoryhistory courses (12 units in total)

u u

a A 12 A):

THEO222%

Early and Medieval Church Xy

THEO2222

The Reformation Era

THEO5272
[ THEO5324

Modern Western Christianity, or
History of Christianity in Asja a

THEO322F
[ THEO322Z

History of Christianity in Chini a or
History of Christianity in Hong Kong a

Year3

Two compulsory courses (6 units in total):

a u

A6 A):

THEO2235

Systematic Theology | I

THEO2236

Systematic Theology I Il

Year3

And any two theology courses frorbbelow (6units in total):

n u Y

Uiz A6 A):

THEO2231

Humanity and Salvatiof

THEO323%

Theological Studies: Special Topics | I

THEO3236'

Theological Studies: Special Topics Il Il

THEOb5224

God, Creation and Eschatology 1 0 Y

THEO5225

Christ, Church and Spirit 'l

THEOS5226

Theology and Feminism H

THEOS5230

Hermeneutics and Theology

THEOS5231

Modernity and Theology .

THEO5232

Theological Systems and Methods

THEO5233

Political and Liberation Theologies

THEO5234

Chinese Christian ThinkeX

THEOS5235

Cinema and Theology

THEOS5920

Contextual Theologies

THEOS5921

Modern Christian Thinkers

THEO5922

Asian Theologieg

THEO5929

History of Christian Thought a

THEO5930

Public Theologya A

THEO5952

Special Topics on Theological Studies | : I

THEOS59%3"

Special Topics drheological Studiek | : I

Year 4or above
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Bachelor of Divinity

Three-YearCurriculum T "H

(BD-3)

At least 15 units of pastoral studies courses from below Y

RELS5275

o

Spirituality and Religious Congregations u

THEO2241

Pastoral Theology

THEO3240

Local Church Study

THEOS3241

Homiletics

THEOS3242

Denominational Tradition and Polity G > "H

THEO3244

Liturgics R

THEO3245

Preaching (2 units)

THEO3246

Death and Dying

THEO324 1

Pastoral Studies: Special Topics | I

THEOS3248

Pastoral Studies: Special Topics I Il

THEOS5240

Congregational Studies

THEOS5242

History, Practice, and Theology of Christian Worship

THEO5243

TwentyFirst Century Hymnology Y4

THEOS5244

Models of Practical Theology

THEO5245

Sex, Marriage and Familyl

THEOS511

Preaching Bible in Contexts

THEOS512

Homiletics and Selected Reading of the Bible

THEOS541

The Bible and Worship

THEOS5542

Theology of Worship

THEO5543

Congregational Hymns and Pastoral Care

THEOS5544

Planning and Leading Worship Service

THEOS5545

Church Organist Training ) (1 unit)

THEOS5546

Preaching According to the Lectionary

THEOS5941

Pastoral Care in Context ~ A

THEOS5942

Contemporary Spirituality , 3

THEOS5944

Church Management and Leadership >

THEO5945

Christian Counselling

THEOS5946

Counselling and Youth Ministry

THEOS5947

Counselling and Family Ministry

THEOS5948

Theology and Counselling Theories

THEO5956'

Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling |

THEO5957™

Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il

THEO5962

Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music |

THEOS5963%

Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music Il

THEOG6941

Pastoral Studies: Seminar | |

THEOG6942"

Pastoral Studies: Seminar |l 1]

Year3 or above
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Bachelor of Divinity

Three-YearCurriculum T "H

5A. At least one course from the area of Mission (Bhits):

Y u n (A3 A):
THEO3252 | (e tledThe Church mMission  GA 9
THEO5141 | Ecumenics \,
THEO5142 | lIssues Facing Churches Today Ao
THEO5144 | Women in World Missions Y Year 3or above
THEO5924 | Christianity and Social Change
THEO5964 | Special Topics on Mission | I
THEO5963' | Special Topics on Mission Il Il
SB. At least one course from the area of Ethics (fits):
" Yg u n A3 A)
RELS5273 | Catholic Social Ethics H €
THEO3254 | Christian Ethics € Year 3or above
THEO5843 | Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religjols, I

5C. And any two courses from below (6 units itotal):

no, Y waz A6 A):

RELS5118 | Studies on Chinese Buddhiskn "

RELS5121 | Popular Religion in Chink

RELS5123 | Taoist Thought

RELS5129 | Taoism and Chinese Culture XX  ~
RELS5131 | Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectjves
RELS5273 | Catholic Social Ethics H &

THEO2251 | Foundation of Religious Education

THEO3221 | History of Christianity in Chin¥ a
THEO3222 | History of Christianity in Hong Kong a
THEO3252 | (e teaThe Chureh mMission GA 9
THEO3254 | Christian Ethics g Year Jor above
THEO5141 | Ecumenics

THEOS5142 | Issues Facing Churches Today Ao
THEO5144 | Women in World Missions Y

THEO5149 | Christianity and Ecology

THEO5220 | Christianity in Chinese Literaturs X
THEOS5221 | Protestantism in Reform China X
THEO5222 | Studies in Hong Kong Christianity

THEO5223 | Christianity in the Chinese Diaspora X 3
THEO5241 | Christian Mission and Glocalization A
THEO5513 | Teaching Bible in Church and School > X
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Bachelor of Divinity

Three-YearCurriculum T "H (BD-3)
THEO5551 | Life Education in Hong Kong 4
THEO5843 | Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religjos, I >
THEO5846 | Religious Education and Personal Growth Z 3
THEO5847 | Culture, Religion and Ethics™ &
THEO5849 | Religion and Ecological Crisis
THEO5852 | Theories of Religious Education
THEO5853 | Christian Education in the Postmodern World . 4 XK
THEO5854 | Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education A
THEO5855 | Christian Education and Character Formation 9
THEO5922 | Asian Theologies
THEO5923 | Christianity in Chinese Religious Cor#éxt X
THEO5924 | Christianity and Social Change
THEO5925 | Chinese ChristianitioX
THEO5926 | Christianity and Chinese Culture X -
THEO5928 | Christiaity in Twentieth Century Chirfa b v XX
THEO5930 | Public Theologya A
THEO5932 | Theology and Work A
THEO5933 | Media, Popular Culture and Christianity 1 > ~
THEO5954 | Special Topics on Christianity and Society |
THEOS5953' | Special Topics on Christianity and Society I Il
THEO5958 | Special Topics on Christianity in Chin | I
THEO5959 | Special Topics on Christianity in Chinal ]
THEO596@ | Special Topics on Christian Education | I
THEO5961 | Special Topics on Christian Education Il ]
THEO5964 | Special Topics on Mission | I
THEO59683' | Special Topics on Mission I Il
THEO5966 | Theology and Hong Kong Society

Year 3or above

Three compulsory courses (9 units in total):

T u A9 A

THEOS5005 | Faculty Student Seminar | I Year 3 Term
THEOS5006 | Faculty Student Seminar Il Il Year 4 Term 1
THEOS5007 | Faculty Student Seminar Il ] Year 4 Term 2

Three compulsory courses (6 units in total):

T u A6 A):

THEOS5002 | Graduate Thesis | I (2 units) Year 5 Term 1
THEO5003 | Graduate Thesis Il Il (2units) Year 5 Term 2
THEO5004 | Graduate Thesis IlI [l (2 units) Year 5 Summer
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Bachelor of Divinity

Three-YearCurriculum T "H (BD-3)

Four compulsory courses (&nits in total):

: « (A8 A

THEO4241 | Field Education | (2 units)

THEO4242 | Field Education Il 3 (2 units) See the schoalebpage
THEO6943 | Field Education Il T (2 units) for details

THEO6944 | Field Education IV © (2 units)

Religious/theology electives (6units in total)

/ « A6 A)

u

Total Number of Units Required for Graduation

Take THEO courses or CURE courses offered bBdlbeloof Arts in Religious Studies program

THEO 1 A CURE A WEElr o gl

101[2017 or after entry | 2017 A A ]
104[2015/2016 entry | 2015/2014 ]

A .
106[2014 or before entry [2014 A'l A ]

Remarks:

*

Foundation THEO courses Students should take foundatmurses before takifdtHEO courses at advanced
level.

Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain three units each time they pass the course. |
students cannot take courses with the same @mals more than once in a single term.

Holders of Bachelor of Theology deglee®ther equivalent qualificatiom$jo have fultime work experience in
church are eligible to apply for exemption from Field Education.

Points to Note:

1.

30 |

Some courses are listed in more than one area of study. Hoeveverse taken in a single term could be
doublecount ed towards st ud e n.tFerihstagae,df & stiadent takied OB222qHisiory e m e
of Christianity in Hong Korgartialfulfilment of Area (2), then THEO3222 will not be counted towards Area (5)
nor Area (9).

A few courses have two course codes, e.g. THEO1212i5@tRiction to the New Testiémdenthis circumstance,
students should register for the coursescoEEO10004999instead of THEO5000 or abovge.g. to take
THEO1212 instead of THEOJ2). Year 3 or above BD students should folpmstgraduate assessment
standardsfor all THEO courses taken regardless of the course codes registered.

Courses listed above will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of course of
in a particular term will be announced at course registragon t

[Applicable to students admitted in 20Z®r before on]yPlease refer the schoolvebpagéor course codes used
in previous academic years.
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Master of Arts in Christian Studies (20221and thereafte)

Learning Outcomes

1 Understanding of some aspects of Christianity in their historical and contemporary contexts
1 Competence to undertake critical analysis of and informed reflection on issues related to Christianity
contemporary society and culture

1 Acquaintance with the meglof enquiry of various disciplines of Christian studies
1  Appreciation of the rich diversity of Christian traditions
1 Development of interest in the critical and constructive study of Christianity

Study Scheme Applicable to students admitted in202621and thereafte)

1. Coursework Requirement (24 units)
Students are required to complete a minimum of 24 units (a minimum of 8 courses) for graduation.

1 Areas of Study:
(i) Bible and Theological Traditions
(i)  Christianity and Society
(i) Ministerial Studies

(i) Required courses:
I THEO5906 Methods and Paradigms of Christian Studies
1 THEO5910 New Testament in Contexts 12
1 THEO5919 The Hebrew Bible in Contexts
i THEO5966 Theology and Hong Kong Society

(i) Electivecourses:
Any four courses chosen from the course list or courses provided by the Divinity School approved 12
Head of Graduate Division or Director of Divinity School of Chung Chi College.

Total Number of Units Required for Graduation

2. Other Requirements

a) Students must fulfill the Term Assessment Requirement of the Graduate Buhdetails, please refer
to Clause 13.0 oOoOUnsatisfactory Performance ar
Governing Postgraduate Studies which can besetcésm the Graduate School Homepage:
http://www.gs.cuhk.edu.hk

b) Students must take at least one course per term throughout the normative study period stipulated i
60Gener al Regul ati oBsuGboesedbning Postgraduate

c) A student must achieve a cumulative grade point average (GPA) of at least 2.0 in order to graduate
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Master of Arts in Christian Studies (280-21and thereaftej

A. Required and Common Elective Courses vy > u

Al. Required Course

THEO5906
THEO5910
THEO5919
THEO5966

Methods and Paradigms of Christian Studies A
New Testament in Contexts
The Hebrew Bible in Contexts = 2 A

Theology and Hong Kong Society

A2. Common Elective Course

THEO5502

Research Paper in Christian Studies

B. Areas of Study u

Area 1: Bible and Theological Traditions > G

THEO5216 Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible 2 X 6
THEO5226 Theology and Feminism H

THEO5911 Contextual Interpretation of the Bibl@Viodern Interpretation of Bible)
THEO5912 Biblical Theology

THEO5914 Methods and Biblical Interpretation

THEO5920 Contextual Theologies

THEO5921 Modern Christian Thinkers

THEO5929 History of Christian Thought a

THEO5930* Public Theology & A

THEO5950" Special Topics on Biblical Studies | : I
THEO5951" Special Topics on Biblical Studies Il : Il
THEO5952" Special Topics on Theological Studies | : I
THEO5953" Special Topics on Theological Studies Il : Il

Area 2: Christianity and Society

THEOS5141
THEO5221
THEO5222
THEO5924
THEO5926
THEO5930*
THEO5932
THEOS5933
THEOS5954
THEOS595%
THEO5958
THEOS5959

Ecumenics 4

X

Protestantism in Reform China
Studies in Hong Kong Christianity
Christianity and Social Change
Christianity and Chinese Culture X -

Public Theology & A

Theology and Work A

Media, Popular Culture and Christianity 1 > ~

Special Topics on Christianity and Society |

Special Topics on Christianity and Society

Special Topics on Christianity in Chinal : I
Special Topics on Christianity in ChinaXX : Il

Area 3: Ministerial Studies

THEO5242
THEO5551
THEO5942
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History, Practice and Theology of Christian Worship A
Life Education in Hong Kong 4
Contemporary Spirituality . 3

w W w w

W W W W w w ww w w w w w
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w



Master of Arts in Christian Studies (Z20and thereafte)

THEO5945 ‘ Christian Counselling ‘ 3
‘ THEO5946 Counselling and Youth Ministry ’
THEO5947 Counselling and Family Ministry

THEO5948 Theology and Counseling Theories

THEO5956" Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling | : I
THEO5957/ Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il : Il
THEO5960" Special Topics on Christian Education | : I

THEO5961" Special Topics on Christian Education I : Il

W W W W w w w

* Courses listed in more than one AreStafly

N Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain the units each time they pass the course.t$lowever,
cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single term.

() Course title used in 2016 and bfore.

Points to Note:

Courses listed above will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of courspanfieniags in a
term will be announced at course registration time.

33| 83



Master of Arts in ChristianStudies(201920)

Learning Outcomes

1 Understanding of some aspects of Christianity in their historical and contemporary contexts
1 Competence to undertake critical analysis of and informed reflection on issues related to Christianity
contemporary socieaynd culture

1 Acquaintance with the modes of enquiry of various disciplines of Christian studies
1  Appreciation of the rich diversity of Christian traditions
1 Development of interest in the critical and constructive study of Christianity

Study Scheme Applicable to students admitted in201920)

1. Coursework Requirement (24 units)
Students are required to complete a minimum of 24 units (a minimum of 8 courses) for graduation.

1 Areas of Study:
(i) Bible and Theological Traditions
(i)  Christianity and Society
(i) Ministerial Studies

(i) Required courses:
1 THEO5906Methods and Paradigms of Christian Studies
1 THEO5910New Testament in Contexts 12
1 THEO5919The Hebrew Bible in Contexts
i THEO5966Theology and Hong Kong Society

(i) Elective courses:
Any four courses chosen from the course list or courses provided by the Divinity School approved 12
Head of Graduate Division or Director of Divinity School of Chung Chi College.

Total Number of Units Required for Graduation

2. OtherRequirements

a) Students must fulfill the Term Assessment Requirement of the Graduate Ruhdetails, please refer
to Clause 13.0 oOoOUnsatisfactory Performance ar
Governing Postgraduate Studies which can beseatcd®sm the Graduate School Homepage:
http://www.gs.cuhk.edu.hk

b) Students must take at least one course per term throughout the normative study period stipulated i
60Gener al Regul ati oBsuGbobesedbni ng Postgraduate

c) A student must achieve a cumulative grade point average (GPA) of at least 2.0 in order to graduate
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' Masterof Ats in Christian Studies (20220

A. Required Courses u

B. Areas of Study u

Area 1Bible and Theological Traditions

THEO5906 Methods and Paradigms of Christian Studies A 3
THEOS5910 New Testament in Contexts 3
THEO5919 The Hebrew Bible in Contexts = 2 A 3
THEO5966 Theology and Hong Kong Society 3

RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectiyes 3
RELS5134 Gender Critical Interpretation of the Bible E 3
THEO5213 Extracanonical LiteratureA 3
THEO5216 Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible 2 X 6 3
THEO5224 God, Creation and Eschatology 10 Y 3
THEO5225 Christ, Church and Spirit 'l 3
THEO5226 Theology and Feminism H 3
THEO5230 Hermeneutics and Theology 3
THEO5271 The Reformation Era 3
THEO5272 Modern Western Christianity 3
THEO5301 BiblicalHebrew | e | 3
THEO5302 Biblical Hebrew I e I 3
THEO5303 New Testament Greek | I 3
THEOS5304 New Testament Greek I I 3
THEO5311 Introduction to the Hebrew Bible 2 3
THEO5312 Introduction to the New Testament 3
THEO5324 History of Christianity in Asiaf a 3
THEO5911 Contextual Interpretation of the Bible 3
THEO5912 Biblical Theology 3
THEO5920 Contextual Theologies 3
THEO5921 Modern Christian Thinkers 3
THEO5922 Asian Theologiesy 3
THEO5925* Chinese Christianitiesk 3
THEO5929 History of Christian Thought a 3
THEO5930* Public Theology & A 3
THEO5950" Special Topics on Biblical Studies | : I 3
THEO5951" Special Topics on Biblical Studies Il : Il 3
THEO5952" Special Topics on Theological Studies | : I 3
THEO5953" Special Topics on Theological Studies Il : Il 3
THEO5141 Ecumenics Y 3
THEO5220 Christianity in Chinese Literaturs X 3
THEO5221 Protestantism in Reform China X 3
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Master of Atts in Christian Studies (20120)

THEO5923 Christianity in Chinese Religious Contekt X 3
THEO5924 Christianity and Social Change 3
THEO5925* Chinese Christianitiesk 3
THEO5926 Christianity and Chinese Culture x - 3
THEO5928 Christianity in Twentieth Century Chir@ 0 v X 3
THEO5930* | Public Theology & A 3
THEO5932 Theology and Work A 3
THEO5933 Media, Popular Culture and Christianity 1 > 7 3
THEO5954 Special Topics on Christianity and Society | : I 3
THEO5953' Special Topics on Christianity and Society | : Il 3
THEO5958 Special Topics on Christianity in ChinaK : I 3
THEO5959% Special Topics on Christianity in ChinaX : Il 3

Area 3: Ministerial Studies &

THEO5242 History, Practice and Theology of Christian Worship A ol 3
THEO5513 Teaching Bible in Church and School > X 3
THEO5551 Life Education in Hong Kong 4 3
THEO5846 Religious Education and Personal Growth Z 3 3
THEO5852 Theories of Religious Education 3
THEO5853 Christian Education in the Postmodern World | 4 XK 3
THEO5854 Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education A 3
THEO5855 Christian Education and Character Formation 9 3
THEO5941 Pastoral Care in Context =~ A 3
THEO5942 Contemporary Spirituality . 3 3
THEO5944 Church Management and Leadership 3
THEO5945 Christian Counselling 3
THEO5946 Counselling and Youth Ministry 3
THEO5947 Counselling and Family Ministry 3
THEO5948 Theology and Counseling Theories 3
THEO5956" Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling | 3
THEO5957/ Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il Il 3
THEO5960" Special Topics on Christian Education | : I 3
THEO5961" Special Topics on Christian Education I : Il 3

* Courses listed in more than one AreStafly

A Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain the units each time they pass the course.t$lowever,

cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single term.
() Course title used in 2016 and bfore.
{} Course title used in 2018 and before.
[1 Course title used in 2018 and before.

Points to Note:
Courses listed above will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of courgeadfifarlags in a

term will be announced at course registration time.
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Master of Divinity (2021-22 and thereafter

Learning Outcomes

1 To acquire a wide range of knowledge about Christianity;

1 To develop good critical thinking and-ssfiection abilities arwlistic personal development;
1  To qualify for the credentials of leadership roles in the church, the Christian community and society.

Study Scheme (Applicable to students admitted id21-22 and thereafte}

Students are required to completeiramum of 94 units of courses for graduation, normally within 2 years,
but within 3 years for students who have not majored in Theology or Religious Studies in undergraduate st

(@) Required courses:

(1)

()

Biblical Studies

Biblical Language

any 2 courses from

THEO5301 Hebrew |

THEO5302 Hebrew I

THEO5303 New Testament Greek |
THEO5304 New Testament Greek Il

Biblical Studies

2 compulsory courses

THEO5311 Introduction to the HebreBible*
THEO5312 Introduction to the New Testament*

any 2 courses from

RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectives

RELS5132 Advanced Biblical Exegesis |
RELS5133 Advanced Biblical Exegesis Il

RELS51345ender Critical Interpretation of the Bible
THEO5210 Selected Reading of the Hebrew Bible
THEO5211 Selected Reading of the New Testament

THEO5213 Extracanonical Literature
THEO5214 Hebrew Bible Exegesis
THEO5215 New Testament Greek Exegesis
THEO5216 Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible
THEO5217 Deuteronomistic History
THEO5313 Wisdom and the Psalms
THEO5314 Synoptic Gospels

THEO5315 Johannine Literature
THEO5316 Pauline Letters

THEO5317 Pentateuchal Studies
THEOS5318 Prophetic Literature

THEO5319The book of EzrdNehemiah and the books of Chronicles

THEO5911 Contextual Interpretation of the Bible
THEO5912 Biblical Theology

THEO5914 Methods and Biblical Interpretation
THEO5950 Special Topics on Biblical Studies |
THEO5951 Special Topics on Biblisaldies Il

History of Christianity

4 compulsory courses

THEO5271 The Reformation Era*

THEO5321 Early and Medieval Church* and

at least 1 course from

THEO5272 Modern Western Christianity
THEO5324 History of Christianity in Asia and
at least 1 course from

THEO5322 History of Christianity in Hong Kong
THEO5323 History of Christianity in China

12
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Master of Divinity (2021-22 and thereafter

) Theology

2 compulsory courses
THEO5335 Systematic Theology I* 6
THEO5336 Systematic Theology II*  and

any 2 courses from

THEO5224 God, Creation, and Eschatology
THEO5225 Christ, Church, and Spirit

THEO5226 Theology and Feminism

THEO5331 Humanity and Salvation

THEO5920 Contextual Theologies 6
THEO5921 Modern Christian Thinkers

THEO5922 Asian Theologies

THEO5930 Public Theology

THEO5952 Special Topics on Theological Studies |
THEO5953 Special Topics on Theological Studies Il

(4) Pastoral Studies 9

at least 3 courses from

THEO5341 Pastoral Theology

THEO5342 Denominational Tradition and Polity

THEO5343 Homiletics

THEO5344 Liturgics

THEO5345 Preaching

THEO5346 Death and Dying

THEO5244 Models of Practical Theology

THEO5941 Pastoral Care in Context

THEO5942 Contemporary Spirituality

THEO5944 Church Management and Leadership
THEO5945 Christian Counselling

THEO5946 Counselling and Youth Ministry

THEO5947 Counselling and Family Ministry

THEO5948 Theology and Counseling Theories

THEO5956 Special Topics Bastoral Studies and Counseling |
THEO5957 Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling |l
THEO6941 Pastoral Studies: Seminar |

THEO6942 Pastoral Studies: Seminar Il

(5) Christianity and Society 12

at least 1 course from

THEO5141 Ecumenics

THEO5142 Issues Facing Churches Today
THEO5144 Women in World Missions

THEO5352 Approaches to Mission Studies
THEO5924 Christianity and Social Change and

at least 1 course from

RELS5273 Catholic Social Ethics

THEO5354 Christian Ethics

THEO5843 Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religion and

any 2 courses from
i)  Mission

THEO5141 Ecumenics

THEO5142 Issues Facing Churches Today
THEO5144 Women in World Missions
THEO5352 Approaches to Mission Studies
THEO5924 Christianity and Social Change
THEO5964 Special Topics on Mission |
THEO5965 Special Topics bfission Il
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Master of Divinity (202122 and thereafter
ii)  Ethics
RELS5273 Catholic Social Ethics

THEO5354 Christian Ethics
THEO5843 Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religion

iii)  Christian Education

THEO5351Foundation of Religious Education

THEO5513 Teaching Bible in Church and School

THEOS5551 Life Education in Hong Kong

THEO5846 Religious Education and Personal Growth
THEO5852 Theories of Religious Education

THEO5853 Christian Education in the Postmoderrd\Vor
THEO5854 Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education
THEOS5855 Christian Education and Character Formation
THEO5960 Special Topics on Christian Education |
THEO5961 Special Topics on Christian Education Il

iv)  Asian Studies

RELS5118 Studies on Chinese Buddhism
RELS5121 Popular Religion in China

RELS5123 Taoist Thought

RELS5129 Taoism and Chinese Culture

RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectives
THEO5322 History of Christianity in Hong Kong
THEO5323 History of Chiiignity in China
THEO5922 Asian Theologies

THEO5923 Christianity in Chinese Religious Context
THEO5925 Chinese Christianities

THEO5926 Christianity and Chinese Culture
THEO5928 Christianity in Twentieth Century China
THEO5958 Special Topics @ristianity in China |
THEO5959 Special Topics on Christianity in China Il
THEO5966 Theology and Hong Kong Society

(6) Faculty Student Seminar # 9

3 compulsory courses

THEOS5005 Faculty Student Seminar |
THEO5006 Faculty Student Seminar |l
THEO5007 Faculty Student Seminar Ill

@) Thesis e 6

3 compulsory courses
THEO5002 Graduate Thesis |
THEO5003 Graduate Thesis Il
THEO5004 Graduate Thesis Il

(8) Field Education @ 8

4 compulsory courses
THEO6943 Field&Education IlI
THEO6944 Field Education IV
THEO6945 Field Education V
THEO6946 Field Education VI

(b) Elective courses: 8

First to Third Years of Attendance:

Any 8 units of courses listed in the course lists &bd#O/RELS/Religious courses), other
than the 86 units of required courses or other courses (THEO/RELS Religious Studies cc
such as RELS5001, 5005, THEO5906) approved by the Head of Graduate Division or Di
Divinity School of Chung Chi Coléeg

Total Number of Units Required for Graduation 94
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Master of Divinity (202122 and thereafter

Remarks:

*

Preassigned course(s)

Students should takaculty Student Seminain the first and second year of study.

Students should takdraduate Thesisin the final year.

Field Education is not an elective; it must be taken during term time or summer holidays. First year students can take this
course only during or after thigist summer holidays.

Students who have achieved satisfactory grade in THE05919(5910) during MA studies may apply for course exemption
through CUSIS from THEO5311(5312).

Q@8 *

+

Other Requirements

a) Students must fulfill the Term Assessment Requirement of the Graduate Bmhoetails, please refer to Clause 13.0
OUnsatisfactory Performance and Discontinuation of Stu
can be accssd from the Graduate School Homepaige://www.gs.cuhk.edu.hk

b) Students must take at | east one course per term throuc
Governing Postgradue®et udi es & .

¢) A student must achieve a cumulative grade point average (GPA) of at least 2.0 in order to graduate.

Courses List
THEO5002 Graduate Thesis | |
THEO5003 Graduate Thesis Il Il
THEO5004 Graduate Thesis Il Il
THEO5005 Faculty Student Seminar | |
THEO5006 Faculty Student Seminar I Il
THEO5007 Faculty Student Seminar 11l [

B. Areas of Study

Area 1: Biblical Studies

IwwwNNNI

RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspectiyes 3
RELS5132 Advanced Biblical Exegesis | I 3
RELS5133 Advanced Biblical Exegesis Il Il 3
RELS5134 Gender Critical Interpretation of the Bible E 3
THEO5210" Selected Reading of the Hebrew Bible 2 3
THEO5211" Selected Reading of the New Testament 3
THEO5213 Extracanonical LiteratureA 3
THEO5214 Hebrew Bible Exegesis = 2 3
THEO5215 New Testament Greek Exegesis 3
THEO5216 Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible 2 X 8 3
THEO5217 Deuteronomistic History a 3
THEO5301 Biblical Hebrew | e | 3
THEO5302 Biblical Hebrew I e Il 3
THEOS5303 New Testament Greek | I 3
THEOS5304 New Testament Greek I Il 3
THEO5311 Introduction to the Hebrew Bible 2 3
THEO5312 Introduction to the New Testament 3
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THEO5313

THEO5314
THEOS5315
THEO5316
THEO5317
THEO5318
THEO5319
THEO5911
THEO5912
THEOS5914
THEOS5950"
THEOS5951"

Master of Divinity (202122 and thereafter

Wisdom and the Psalms

Synoptic GospelsA

Johannine Literature A A

Pauline Letters+ o

Pentateuchal Studie¥

Prophetic Literature Z

The book of EzrdNehemiah and the books of Chronicles
Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

Biblical Theology

Methods and Biblical Interpretation

Special Topics on Biblical Studies | : I

Special Topics on Biblical Studies I : Il

Area 2: History of Christianity

W W W W Ww w w w w w w w

‘

Wl w W w w w| w

THEO5271 The Reformation Era

THEO5272 Modern Western Christianity

THEO5321 Early & Medieval Church Xy

THEO5322 History of Christianity in Hong Kong a
THEO5323 History of Christianity in China¥k a
THEO5324 History of Christianity in Asia[ a
THEO5929* History of Christian Thought a
THEO5224 God, Creation and Eschatology 10 Y
THEO5225 Christ, Church and Spirit 'l

THEO5226 Theology and Feminism H

THEO5230 Hermeneutics and Theology

THEO5231 Modernity and Theology

THEO5232 Theological Systems and Methods

THEO5233 Political and Liberation Theologies

THEO5234* Chinese Christian ThinkersK

THEO5235 Cinema and Theology

THEO5331 Humanity and Salvatiors

THEO5335 Systematic Theology | I

THEO5336 Systematic Theology Il Il

THEO5920 Contextual Theologies

THEO5921 Modern Christian Thinkers

THEO5922 Asian Theologiesy

THEO5929* History of Christian Thought a
THEO5930* Public Theology & A

THEO5952" Special Topics on Theological Studies | : I
THEO5953" Special Topics on Theological Studies I : Il

W W W W W W W w w w w w w w w w wl wl w
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Master of Divinity (202122 and thereafter

Area 4: Pastoral Studies and Field Education

RELS5275 Spirituality and Religious Congregations,  u 3
THEO5242 History, Practice, and Theology of Christian Worship 3
THEO5243 TwentyFirst Century Hymnology mY 3
THEO5244 Models of Practical Theology 3
THEO5340 Local Church Study 3
THEO5341 Pastoral Theology 3
THEO5342 Denominational Tradition and Polity G > 3
THEO5343 Homiletics 3
THEO5344 Liturgics R 3
THEO5345 Preaching 2
THEO5346 Death and Dying 3
THEO5511 Preaching Bible in Contexts 3
THEO5512 Homiletics and Selected Reading of the Bible 3
THEO5541 The Bible and Worship 3
THEO5542 Theology of Worship 3
THEO5543 Congregational Hymns and Pastoral Care 3
THEO5544 Planning and Leading Worship Service 3
THEO5545 Church Organist Training ) 1
THEO5546 Preaching According to the Lectionary 3
THEO5941 Pastoral Care in Context =~ A 3
THEO5942 Contemporary Spirituality . 3 3
THEO5944 Church Management and Leadership 3
THEO5945 Christian Counselling 3
THEO5946 Counselling and Youth Ministry 3
THEO5947 Counselling and Family Ministry 3
THEO5948 Theology and Counselling Theories 3
THEO5956" Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling | : I 3
THEO5957/ Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il : Il 3
THEO5962" Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music | I 3
THEO5963" Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music Il Il 3
THEOG6941" Pastoral Studies: Seminar | I 3
THEO6942" Pastoral Studies: Seminar Il Il 3
THEO6943 Field Education IlI T 2
THEO6944 Field Education IV : 2
THEO6945 Field Education V y 2
THEO6946 Field Education VI A 2
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Master of Divinity (202122 and thereafter

Area 5: Religion, Education and Society ]

RELS5273
THEOS5141
THEO5142
THEO5144
THEO5149
THEO5241
THEO5351
THEO5352
THEOS5354
THEOS5513
THEOS5551
THEOS5843
THEOS5846
THEOS5847
THEO5849
THEO5852
THEO5853
THEO5854
THEO5855
THEO5924
THEOS5930*
THEOS5932
THEOS5933
THEOS5954"
THEOS5955"
THEOS5960"
THEO5961"
THEO5964"
THEO5965"
THEO5966

Catholic Social Ethics H &

Ecumenics Y

Issues Facing Churches Today Ao
Women in World Missions Y

Christianity and Ecologl#eligion and Environmental Ethics}

=

Christian Mission and Glocalization A

Foundation of Religious Education

Approaches to Mission Studies 0The Church
Christian Ethics &

Teaching Bible in Church and School > X

Life Education in Hong Kong 4

Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religiong

Religious Education and Personal Growth Z 3

Culture, Religion and Ethics ~ , &

Religion and Ecological Crisis

Theories of Religious Education

Christian Education in the Postmodern World . 4 XK
Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education A
Christian Education and Character Formation 9
Christianity and Social Change

Public Theology & A

Theology and Work A

Media, Popular Culture and Christianity 1 > ~

Special Topics on Christianity and Society |

Special Topics on Christianity and Society |l

Special Topics on Christian Education | : I
Special Topics on Christian Education : Il
Special Topics on Mission | I

Special Topics on Mission Il Il

Theology and Hong Kong Society

Area 6: Christianity in China X

‘

THEO5220
THEOS5221
THEOS5222
THEO5223
THEO5234*
THEO5923
THEO5925
THEO5926
THEO5928
THEO5958"
THEO5959"

Christianity in Chinese Literatunk X

Xc

Protestantism in Reform China
Studies in Hong Kong Christianity
Christianity in the Chinese Diaspora X 3
Chinese Christian ThinkersK

*c

Christianity in Chinese Religious Contekt
Chinese Christianitiesk

Christianity and Chinese Culture X
Christianity in Twentieth Century Chir@ 0 vy X

Special Topics on Christianity in Chinal : I
Special Topics on Christianity in ChinaXX ; I

iGA Mibs s i

W W W W W W W W W w w w w w w w w w W w w w w w w w w w w w

W W W W w w w wl w w
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Area 7:Religious Studies and Chinese Religions

RELS5001 Method and History of Religious Studies a 3
RELS5005 Theories of Religious Studies 3
RELS5115 Reading on Chinese Religious TeXs 3
RELS5118 Studies on Chinese Buddhisdk " 3
RELS5121 Popular Religion in Chinak 3
RELS5123 Taoist Thought 3
RELS5129 Taoism and Chinese Culture X - 3
RELS5300 The Study of Islam, 3

*  Courses listed in more than one AreStafly

N Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain the units each time they pass the coursetdlowever,
cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single term.

[1 Course title used in 2016 andbefore.

{} Course title used in 2018 and before.

() Course title used in 2018 and before.

0 &ourse title used in 26018 and before.
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Master of Theology

Purpose and Goals

The MTheol programmams to provide students with advanced competency in a specific area of theologit
discipline.The programme is a preparatory degree for further graduate study at the doctoral level, or
academic research and teaching that focuses on one arealiok dcipr students to develop advanced
practicatheological competence in a specific area of mifisérygoal of the prograneis to provide the
students with expertise for academic research, the ability to integrate what has been studidis aad the s
relate their studies to their contexts.

Learning Outcomes
1 Advanced knowledge amadstery of a specific area of theological discipline
1  Advanced practictieological competenicea specific area of ministry

Curriculum (Applicable to students admitted in 20118 and thereafter)
1 Students are required to declare an area of concentration upon admission:
(1) Biblical Studies (New Testament/ HebBzlale)
(2) Systematic Theology/ Constructive Theology
(3) History of Chstianity
(4)  Christianity in China
(5) Mission Studies/ Missiology
(6) Practical Theology/ Pastoral Studies
(7)  Christianity and Society

1  Coursework Requirements (2436 units)
Students are required to take€6units of postgraduatkevel taught courses, out of which at least 12 units
of coursesnust be taken frothedeclare@rea of concentration. Thamber of units of the coursework
requireddepends othe academic qualifications the student attained prior to adtaighi® University.

1  Comprehensive Examination (12 units)
Comprehensive Examination is sefrdfie completion of the couws®k. The examination helps evaluate
the candi datesd general proficiency to integr
to engage in theological reflection against the historical and cultural background of Asia.
Theexamiat i on i s consisted of t wo papers. Paper
concentration; while Paper 11 covers the spec
t he st ud eStudénts are required toisdehfor the cours@HEO5940 Theological Studies:
Seminar landTHEO5949 Theological Studies: Seminar Ifor the comprehensive examination.

Sudents who admitted in 20B-200r before:
Each paper lasts for three hours and is worth six units.

Sudents who admitted in 2QR0-21or after:

Each paper lasts for three hours and is worgleunits.Before attend the comprehensive exardests
are required toomplete the asssment(s) advised by super¥@a credits.
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Master of Theology

1 Research Paper (6 units)
Students are required to complete an extended research paper in the area of concentration under indi
supervision of an assigned supervisor with no less3/@@@wvords in English a22,000characters in
Chinese
Students r@ required to register for the courSeEO5001 Theological Researchand THEO5501
Independent ResearcHor the research paper
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Master of Theology

Recommended Study Sequend@pplicable to students admitted in 2Q0-210r after)

1.-yoe&u-ti me Curricul um

Year 1 Year 2
Term 1 Term 2 Term 1
Cour sgwol
Cour sewo THEO5940, ,TTHHEOSD4HA , THE
THEO5940, T
=3 @ ni =12ni

Tot al Number of Units Reqg
The Comprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 1.

3year -tRaret Curri cul um

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
Ter m Ter m Ter m Ter m Term 1 Term 2
THEO5940, T THEO5940, T
Cour sewor Cour sewor
THEO5001 THEO5501
=24ni =9 u =9 u

Tot al Number of Units Req
The Comprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 2.

2y ear -t Fumlel Curricul um
Year 1 Year 2
Term 1 Term 2 Term 1 Term 2

Cour sewo

Cour sew Cour sew THEO594CTHEO5940, JTHHEOSDHA , 1
THEO59 4¢
=4 21ni =12 1
Tot al Number of Units Req
The Comprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 2 Term 1.
4year tRaret Curri cul um
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4
TermTermTermTer mTer mTer m Term 1 Term 2
THEO5940 THEO5940
Cour sew Cour sew Cour sew
THEOS594HEOS5(THEOS5,9HE OS5 ¢
=36 1 =ani =9 u

Tot al Number of Units Req
The Comprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 3.

Remarks:

=

N

Upon completion of the comprehensive examination, students sholildE&}e940 and THEO5949 for two times in order
to earn 12 units for the comprehensive examination.
Students should take both THEO5001 and THEO5501 for one time in order to earn 6 units for the extended research pap
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Recommended Study &juence(Applicable to students admitted in 203-200r before

1.-yoear-tkFulel Curricul um

Year 1 Year 2
Term 1 Term 2 Term 1 Term 2
THEO5940, TE
Couwsrk Cour sewo THEO5940, T
THEO5001, Tt
=24 1 =12 1 =6 u
TotNMumber of Units Requ#é4rRe
' TheComprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 1.
3year -tRaret Curri cul um
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
Ter m Ter m Ter m Ter m Term 1 Term 2
THEO5940, T THEO5940, T
Couwerk Couwsrk
THEO5001 THEO5501
=24 =9 wu =9 wu

Tot al Number of Units Req
The Comprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 2.

2y ear-tFumlel Curricul um

Year 1 Year 2

Term 1 Term 2 Term 1 Term 2 Summer Se:
THEO5940, T

Couwsrk Couwerk Couwsrk THEO5940, T
THEO5001, T

=36ni =12 1 =6 U

Tot al Number of Units Req
The Comprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 2 Term 1.

4year -tRamet Curricul um

Ye dlr Ye &r Ye &3r Ye ar
TermTermTer mTer mTer mTer m Term 1 Term 2
THEO5940, T THEO5940, T
Couwsrk Cowver k Cour sew
THEO5001 THEO5501
=36 1 =Uni =9 u

Tot al Number of Units Req

The Comprehensive Examination will be scheduled at the end of Year 3.

Remarks:

Upon completion of the comprehensive examination, studentstakelldEO5940 and THEO5949 for two times in order
to earn 12 units for the comprehensive examination.

Students should take both THEO5001 and THEO%&0dne timen order to earn 6 units for the extended research paper.

=

N
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Course List forMaster of Theology Programme

Area 1:Biblical Studies (New Testament/ HebrewBible)

RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspertives
RELS5132 Advanced Biblical Exegesis | |

RELS5133 Advanced Biblical Exegesis I Il
RELS51345ender Critical Interpretation of the Bible “E
THEOZ1211Introduction to the Hebrew Bible = 2
THEO1212Introduction to the New Testament
THEO2211Pentateuchal Studi&s

THEO2212Prophetic Literatur&

THEO2213Wisdom and the Psalms

THEO2214Synoptic Gospel&

THEO2215Johannine Literature A A

THEO2216 Pauline Letters ®

THEO3213Biblical StudieSpecial Topids I
THEO3214Biblical Studies: Special Topics I
THEO3215New Testament Greek | |

THEO3216New Testament Greek Il Il
THEO3217BiblicalHebrew | 2 I
THEO3218BiblicalHebrew I 2 Il

THEO5210 Selected Reading of the Hebrew Bible2 '
THEO5211 Selected Reading of the New Testament '
THEO5212 Development of Early Christian Communities
THEO5213 Extracanonical Literatuke

THEO5214 HebrevBibleExegesis 2

THEO5215 New Testament Greek Exegesis

THEO5216 Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible 2 X 6
THEO5217 Deuteronomistic History 4 a

THEO5319 The book of Ezi#dehemiah and the books of Chronicles . TY
THEO5910 New Testament in Contexts

THEO5911 Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

THEO5912 Biblical Theology

THEO5914Methods and Biblicaiterpretation

THEO5919 The Hebrew Bible in Contexts 2 A
THEO5950Special Topics on Biblical Studies | I
THEO5951Special Topics on Biblical Studies Il I

W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W wWwwWwwwwowwowowowwowwwww w w

‘

Area 2:Systematic Theology/ Constructive Theology

THEO2231 Humanity and Salvation

THEO2235Systematic Theology | |

THEO2236Systematic Theology Il Il

THEO3235Theological Studies: Special Topics | I
THEO3236Theobgical Studies: Special Tofics I
THEO5224God, Creation and Eschatology 10 Yy

O w w w w w w
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THEO5225 Christ, Church and Spirit 'l

THEO5226 Theology and Feminism H

THEO5230 Hermeneutics and Theology

THEO5231 Modernity and Theology,

THEO5232 Theological Systems and Methods

THEO5952Special Topics on Theological Studies | : I
THEO5953Special Topics on Theological Studies Il : I
THEO5233 Political and Liberation Theologies

THEO5234 Chinese Christian Thinkeks

THEO5235 Cinema and Theology

THEO5920 Contextual Theologies

THEO5921 Modern Christian Thinkers, '

THEO5922 Asian Theologigs

THEO5929 History of Christian Thought a

THEO5930 Public Theolog§ A

Area 3:History of Christianity

THEO2221Early & Medieval Church Xy

THEO3221History of Christianity in China a
THEO3222History of Christianity in Hong Kong a

‘

THEO5212 Development of Early Christian Communities
THEO2222The Reformation Era
THEO5272 Modern Western Christianity,

THEO5324 History of Christianity in Agia a
THEO5929 History of Christian Thought a
THEO3221History of Christianity in Chin a
THEO3222History of Christianity in Hong Kong a
THEO5220 Christianity in Chinese Literatdte X
THEO5221 Protestantism in Reform China X

THEO5222 Studies in Hong Kong Christianity

THEO5223 Christianity in the Chinese Diaspora X o3
THEO5234 Chinese Christian Thinkeks

THEO5923 Christianity in Chinese Religious Coktext X
THEO5925 Chinese Christianitidé

THEO5926 Christianity and Chinese Culture x o
THEO5928 Christianity in Twentieth Century CHing v A XK
THEO5958 Special Topics on Christianity in Chida |
THEO5959 Special Topics on Christianity in Chin& II

Area 5:Mission Studies/ Missiology

THEO3252Approaches to Mission Studies

THEO5141 Ecumenics Y

THEO5142 Issues Facing Churches Taday Ab
THEO5144 Women in World Missions Y
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Master of Theology

THEO5241 Christian Mission and Glocalization - 3
THEO5964 Special Topics on Mission |
THEO5965 Special Topics on Mission | I 3
Area 6:Practical Theology/ Pastoral Studies

— =
w

‘

RELS5275 Spirituality and Religious Congregatians v G 3
THEO2241 Pastoral Theology 3
THEO2251 Foundation of Religious Education 3
THEO3240 Local Church Study 3
THEO3241Homiletics 3
THEO3242 Denominational Tradition and Polity G > "H 3
THEO3244Liturgics R 3
THEO3245 Preaching 2
THEO3246 Death and Dying 3
THEO3247Pastoral Studies: Special Topics | I’ 3
THEO3248Pastoral Studies: Special Topics Il I 3
THEO5240 Congregational Studies 3
THEO5242 History, Practice, and Theology of Christian Worship A ol 3
THEO5243 TwentFirst Century Hymnology mY 3
THEO5244 Models of Practical Theology 3
THEO5245 Sex, Marriage and Family 3
THEOS5511 Preaching Bible in Contexts 3
THEO5512 Homiletics and Selected Reading of the Bible 3
THEO5513 Teaching Bible in Church and School » X 3
THEO5541 The Bible and Worship 3
THEO5542 Theology of Worship 3
THEO5543 Congregational Hymns and Pastoral Care 3
THEO5544 Planning and Leading Worship Service 3
THEO5545 Church Organist Training s 1
THEO5546 Preaching According to the Lectionary 3
THEOS5551 Life Education in Hong Kong 4 3
THEO5846 Religious Education and Personal Growth Z 3 3
THEO5852 Theories of Religious Education 3
THEO5853 Christian Education in the Postmodern World, 4 K 3
THEO5854 Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education A 3
THEOS5855 Christian Education and Character Formation 9 3
THEO5932 Theology and Work A 3
THEO5941 Pastoral Care in Context ~ A 3
THEO5942 Contemporary Spirituality, 3 3
THEO5944 Church Management and Leadership > 3
THEO5945 Christian Counselling 3
THEO5946 Counselling and Youth Ministry 3
THEO5947 Counselling and Family Ministry 3
THEO5948 Theology and Counselling Theories 3
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THEO5956Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling |
THEOS5957Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il
THEO5960 Special Topics on Christian Education |
THEO5961 Special Topics on Christian Education |l
THEO5962 Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music |
THEO5963 Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music |l
THEO6941 Pastoral Studies: Seminar | |
THEO6942 Pastoral Studies: Seminar Il I
THEO6947 Clinical Pastoral Education
Area 7:Christianity and Society

W W W W w ww w w

RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspertives
RELS51345ender Critical Interpretation of the Bible "E
RELS5273 Catholic Social Ethics €

THEO3235Theological Studies: Special Topics | I
THEO3236Theological Studies: Special Tojpics I
THEO3254Christian Ethics €

THEO3255Christiaity and Society: Special Topics
THEO3256Christiaity and Society: Special Topics

THEO5141 Ecumenics Y

THEO5142 Issues Facing Churches Tagdlay Ao
THEO5144 Women in World Missions |

THEO5149 Christianity and Ecology

THEO5226 Theology and Feminism H

THEO5233 Political and Liberation Theologies

THEO5235 Cinema and Theology

THEO5843 Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religiog I
THEO5847 Culture, Religion and Ethics &

THEO5849 Religion and Ecological Crisis

THEO5911 Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

THEO5920 Contextual Theologies

THEO5922 Asian Theologigs

THEO5924 Christianity and Social Change

THEO5930 Public Theologg A

THEO5932 Theology and Work A

THEO5933 Media, Popular Culture and Christianity’l >  ~
THEO5966 Theology and Hong Kong Society

W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W wWw wwwwwwww w w

Extended Research Papex
THEO5001 Theological Research '
THEO5501 Independent Research '

w

‘

Comprehensive Examination Pts
THEO5940 Theological Studies: Seminar | I
THEO5949Theological Studies: Seminar Il I
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Remarks:

u

Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain three units each time they p:
course. However, students cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single

Courses listed above will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of «
offerings in a particular term will be announced at course registration time.

A few courses have two course codes, e.g. THEO1212/88iducin to the New Testatdeder this
circumstanceMTheol students should register for the course cdEO1000-4999 instead of
THEO5000 or above(e.g. to take THEO1212 instead of THEO5312).

Students should follopostgraduateassessment standardsor all THEO courses taken regardless of
the course codes registered.

MTheol students (Taught mode) need to manage their own expenses of the course enrolment ou
DSCCC course. Endorsement by their supervisor and Programme Director are also needed.
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Purpose and Goals

The purpose of the DTheol Degree is to provide students with advanced understanding and mastery
specific area of theological discipline for teaching and research in theological schools and othell estitution:
goal of the programeis to equip students with competence to engage in original research and writing in t
discipline, critical knowledge of theological and other cognate disciplines that promote scholarship and
understanding of theological knalgle for the benefit of the ministry of church, academy and society.

Learning Outcomes
The programmeshall demonstrate learnmgcomes that reflect the gazlshe programmeand show evidence
of studentsdé fuller mastcplngg and competency in t

Curriculum
1 Areas of Concentration
(1) Biblical Studies (New Testament/ HebBille
(2) Systematic Theology/ Constructive Theology
(3) History of Christianity
(4) Christianity in China
(5) Mission Studies/ Missiology
(6) Practical Theology/ Pastoral Studies
(7) Christianity and Society

1 Study Scheme
! Two methodology semisar equivalemas recommenddyy supervisor(s)
! Any courses recommended by supervisor(s)
! A comprehensive examination consistinfyreepapers
! A research proposahd an oral examination
! A dissertation of not more tha00,00@vords in English at50,00@€haracters in Chineard an
oral defence sessfon

Remarks:
1. Within fourcalendar weeks from the end date of the comprehensive examination, a detailed propt
for the thesis is prepared by the student in consultation with his/her supervisor. The proposal must tl
be submitted to a panel composed of the supervisor and raal iekeniner for an oral examination.

2. When the supervisor indicates that a thesis is ready for examination, a Thesis Assessment Comi
composed of the supervisor, an internal examiner, and an external examiner will beréawhtad to
thesis. An orallefene session will then be arranged to determine if the thesis be given a pass. T
internal examiner must be academic staff of the Divinity School of Chung Chi College, while the exte
examiner not
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Course List forDoctor of Theology Programme
Area 1:Biblical Studies (New Testament/ HebrewBible)

RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspertives 3
RELS5132 Advanced Biblical Exegesis | |

RELS5133 Advanced Biblical Exegesis I Il

RELS51345ender Critical Interpretation of the Bible “E

THEOZ1211Introduction to the Hebrew Bible = 2

THEO1212Introduction to the New Testament

THEO2211Pentateuchal Studi&s

THEO2212Prophetic Literatur&

THEO2213Wisdom and the Psalms

THEO2214Synoptic Gospel&

THEO2215Johannine Literature A A

THEO2216 Pauline Letters ¢

THEO3213Biblical StudieSpecial Topids I

THEO3214Biblical Studies: Special Topics I

THEO3215New Testament Greek | |

THEO3216New Testament Greek Il Il

THEO3217BiblicalHebrew | 2 I

THEO3218BiblicalHebrew I 2 Il

THEO5210 Selected Reading of the Hebrew Bible2 '

THEO5211 Selected Reading of the New Testament '

THEO5212 Development of Early Christian Communities

THEO5213 Extracanonical Literatuke

THEO5214 HebrevBibleExegesis 2

THEO5215 New Testament Greek Exegesis

THEO5216 Narrative Art in the Hebrew Bible X 6

THEO5217 Deuteronomistic History 4 a

THEO5319 The book of Ez#dehemiah and the books of Chronicles . TY
THEO5910 New Testament in Contexts

THEO5911 Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

THEO5912 Biblical Theology

THEO5914 Methods and Biblidaterpretation

THEO5919 The Hebrew Bible in Contexts 2 A

THEO5950Special Topics on Biblical Studies | I

THEOb5951Special Topics on Biblical Studies Il I 3
Area 2:Systematic Theology/ Constructive Theology
THEO2231 Humanity and Salvation 3
THEO2235Systematic Theology | |

THEO2236Systematic Theology Il Il

THEO3235Theological Studies: Special Topics | I
THEO3236Theobgical Studies: Special Tofics I
THEO5224God, Creation and Eschatology 10 Yy

W W W W W W WwWww w Wwww wwwwwwwww wwwwwww w w w w

|

Ol w w w w w
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THEO5225 Christ, Church and Spirit 'l

THEO5226 Theology and Feminism H

THEO5230 Hermeneutics and Theology

THEO5231 Modernity and Theology,

THEO5232 Theological Systems and Methods

THEO5952Special Topics on Theological Studies | : I
THEO5953Special Topics on Theological Studies Il : I
THEO5233 Political and Liberation Theologies

THEO5234 Chinese Christian Thinkeks

THEO5235 Cinema and Theology

THEO5920 Contextual Theologies

THEO5921 Modern Christian Thinkers, '

THEO5922 Asian Theologigs

THEO5929 History of Christian Thought a

THEO5930 Public Theolog§ A 3

Area 3:History of Christianity
THEO2221Early & Medieval Church Xy 3
THEO3221History of Christianity in Chink a
THEO3222History of Christianity in Hong Kong a

W W W w w Www w w w w w w w

|

THEO5212 Development of Early Christian Communities
THEO2222The Reformation Era

THEO5272 Modern Western Christianity,

THEO5324 History of Christianity in Agia a
THEO5929 History of Christian Thought a 3
THEO3221History of Christianity in ChinX a 3
THEO3222History of Christianity in Hong Kong a

THEO5220 Christianity in Chinese Literatdte X

THEO5221 Protestantism in Reform China X

THEO5222 Studies in Hong Kong Christianity

THEO5223 Christianity in the Chinese Dimap X 3

THEO5234 Chinese Christian Thinkeks

THEO5923 Christianity in Chinese Religious Coktext X
THEO5925 Chinese Christianiti#é

THEO5926 Christianity and Chinese Culture X ~

THEO5928 Christianity in Twentieth Century CHing v A XK

THEO5958 Special Topics on Christianity in Chida | : I
THEO5959 Special Topics on Christianity in Chin& 11 : I 3
THEO3252Approaches to Mission Studies 3
THEO5141 Ecumenics Y

THEO5142 Issues Facing Churches Toglay A»®
THEO5144 Women in World Missions Y
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THEO5241 Christian Mission and Glocalization A - 3
THEO5964 Special Topics on Mission | I’ 3
THEO5965 Special Topics on Mission | I 3
RELS5275 Spirituality and Religious Congregatians v« G 3

THEO2241 Pastoral Theology 3
THEO2251 Foundation of Religious Education 3
THEO3240 Local Church Study 3
THEO3241Homiletics 3
THEO3242 Denominational Tradition and Polity G > "H 3
THEO3244Liturgics R 3
THEO3245 Preaching 2
THEO3246 Death and Dying 3
THEO3247Pastoral Studies: Special Topics | I’ 3
THEO3248Pastoral Studies: Special Topics I I 3
THEO5240 Congregational Studies 3
THEO5242 History, Practice, and Theology of Christian Worship A ol 3
THEO5243 TwentFirst Century Hymnology Yy 3
THEO5244 Models of Practical Theology 3
THEO5245 Sex, Marriage and Family 3
THEOS5511 Preaching Bible in Contexts 3
THEO5512 Homiletics and Selected Reading of the Bible 3
THEO5513 Teaching Bible in Church and School » X 3
THEO5541 The Bible and Worship 3
THEO5542 Theology of Worship 3
THEO5543 Congregational Hymns and Pastoral Care 3
THEO5544 Planning and Leading Worship Service 3
THEO5545 Church Organist Training s 1
THEOS5546 Preaching According to the Lectionary 3
THEOS5551 Life Education in Hong Kong 4 3
THEO5846 Religious Education and Personal Growth Z 3 3
THEO5852 Theories of Religious Education 3
THEO5853 Christian Education in the Postmodern World, 4 XK 3
THEO5854 Teaching/Learning Theories in Christian Education A 3
THEOS5855 Christian Education and Character Formation 9 3
THEO5932 Theology and Work A 3
THEO5941 Pastoral Care in Context ~ A 3
THEO5942 Contemporary Spirituality, 3 3
THEO5944 Church Management and Leadership > 3
THEO5945 Christian Counselling 3
THEO5946 Counselling and Youth Ministry 3
THEO5947 Counselling and Family Ministry 3
THEO5948 Theology and Counselling Theories 3
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THEO5956Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling | I
THEOS5957Special Topics on Pastoral Studies and Counseling Il I
THEO5960 Special Topics on Christian Education | : I

THEO5961 Special Topics on Christian Education |l : I
THEO5962 Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music | I
THEO5963 Special Topics on Worship and Sacred Music |l I
THEO6941 Pastoral Studies: Seminar | |

THEO6942 Pastoral Studies: Seminar Il I

THEO6947 Clinical Pastoral Education 3
Area 7:Christianity and Society
RELS5131 Biblical Hermeneutics in Asian Perspertives 3
RELS51345ender Critical Interpretation of the Bible "E

RELS5273 Catholic Social Ethics €

THEO3235Theological Studies: Special Topics | I
THEO3236Theological Studies: Special Tojpics I
THEO3254Christian Ethics €

THEO3255Christiaity and Society: Special Topics : I’
THEO3256Christiaity and Society: Special Topics : I
THEO5141 Ecumenics Y

THEO5142 Issues Facing Churches Tagdlay Ao

THEO5144 Women in World Missions |

THEO5149 Christianity and Ecology

THEO5226 Theology and Feminism H

THEO5233 Political and Liberation Theologies

THEO5235 Cinema and Theology

THEO5843 Contemporary Issues in Ethics, Society and Religiog I > 5
THEO5847 Culture, Religion and Ethics &

THEO5849 Religion and Ecological Crisis

THEO5911 Contextual Interpretations of the Bible

THEO5920 Contextual Theologies

THEO5922 Asian Theologigs

THEO5924 Christianity and Social Change

THEO5930 Public Theologg A

W W W w w ww w

W W W W W W WwWww w WwWwwwwwwwwwww w w w

THEO5932 Theology and Work A

THEO5933 Media, Popular Culture and Christianity’l >

THEO5966 Theology and Hong Kong Society 3
THEO5001 Theological Research ' 3
THEO5501 Independent Research ' 3
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Remarks:
' Students are allowed to take these courses more than once, and gain #eaeb timesthey pass the
course. However, students cannot take courses with the same course code more than once in a single

1. Courses listed above will be offered according to resources available in each term and year. Details of
offerings in garticular term will be announced at course registration time.

2. A few courses have two course codes, e.g. THEO1212/MRBidction to the New Testanuamtthis
circumstancePTheol students should register for the course cddEO1000-4999 instead of
THEO5000 or above (e.g. to take THEO1212 instead of THEOS53Btudents should follow
postgraduateassessment standard®r all THEO courses taken regardless of the course codesekgiste
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AssessmentExaminations and Academic Honesty

1.

3.

Grading Systemand Course Assessment

A student shall be assessed in every course for which s/he has registered on the basis of his
performance in the course on the criter@escribed by the programme concerned.

Course grades, their standards and converted points used in reporting shall be as follows:

Converted Points | Standard

A 4.0 Excellent
A- 3.7 Very Good
B+ 3.3

B 3.0 Good
B- 2.7
C+ 2.3

C 2.0 Fair
C- 1.7
D+ 1.3

Pass

D 1.0

F 0.0 Failure

The grade point average of a studentds cours
converted points for courses taken by the total number of units attempted inclusive of courses failed, w
the weighted converted points are converted points multiplied by the number of units of the cou
concerned. OP&6/ O0U6 grades are for specified c
are not applicable.

A studentwho hasgaineda ade of oDO6 or above or O0OPO6 in a

Course Examinations

(a) A student shall take course examinations, if prescribed by the teaching staff concerned, in the for
written, practical or oral assessment, oc@nypination thereof.

(b) A student who for medical or other compelling reasons is unable to sit for any course examination
apply in writing with documentary evidence at the earliest possible instance but in any case not later
five working dayafter the examination concerned to the course teaching staff for permission for absen
In the case of illness/injury, the application shall be accompanied by a certificate signed or countersi
by the Director of the University Health Service.

(lfa studentds application for absence 1 stioeBucc
of the programme concerned.

(d) A student who is absent from any examination without permission shall dfadiven(F) gradein
thatexamination.
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6. Late Submission and Norsubmission of Assignments

(a) Students are required to sulassignmentsy the deadline specified by the course teachers.

(b) A student may apply for an extensiortiofe to completehe assignmeni§ there are personal
circumstances which are unforeseen and unpreyv
submit the work by the published submission deadline.

(c) Any requests faextension must be made in writing to the Course Teacher concerned prior to the dt
date. Appropriate medical certification, or other relevant evidence confirming the circumstances, mu
provided.

(d) Students who fail to submit assignments will irt casede given a zero mark for the missing
component, which may in turn leadfailure (F) grade in the course concerned

Grade Appeal Policy

. Students who have questions in relation to the grade olstadnddfirst contact the courdeacher to
discuss the grade within two weeks from the date of release of the grade in question. This will provi
chance for both parties to review the examination script, paper or any other form of student work which
been assessed, together withrétrevant course assessment scheme, grade distribution guidelines, et

. Students who remain dissatisfied with their grade after discussion with the course teacher may appeal
a particular grade by submitting a written application@etiexal Gfice of Divinity School of Chung Chi
College withiTWO weekdrom the date of issue of the academic results for the term conezeradil
(programmes@theology.cuhk.edy Ne appeal for gradeview will be accepted after the specified period.

. Students who lodge an official grade appeal should demonstrate that:

1 the assessment was not conducted in accordance with the approved course regulations; or
1 some specified proceduratgularity has occurred and affected the grading

A complaint about the academic judgment of an Examiner or the AssessmeiN®anaMalid ground
for grade appeals.

. Upon receipt ohgrade appeapplicationtheDirector of Divinity School of Chung Chi College/tiair

of the Assessment Panel will determine whethgratieds of appeal aadmissible. Ithere ar@rima facie
grounds of appeaheDirector/the Chair will nominate not less than two faculty mesribdorm an ad

hoc grievance panel to revidwe assignment(s) concernaad considethe grade appeal application
thoroughlyThe ad hoc grievance paneltwlhmakearecommendatioan grade amendment (if any) for
subsequent approval by the AssessRarelOn appeal, the grade awarded may remain unchanged or be
moderated down or up.
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Assessment, Examinations and Academic Honesty

[l Academic Honesty

The Chinese University of Hong Kong places very high importance on honesty in acadsmbinitteckby
students, and adopts a policy of zero tolerance on academic dishonesty. While "academic dishonesty"
overall name, there are severaksatiygorieas follows:

(i) Plagiarism

(i)  Undeclared multiple submissions

(i) Buying orselling, possibly through third parties, papers/essays/dissertations

(iv) Violating rules 15 or 16 of tRales to be Observed by Candidates at Exami(texiamiCainre
Rules)

(v) Cheating in tests and examinations (including violation of 7wle$8.of théexamination Rules

(vi) Impersonation fraud in tests and examinations (imgludlation of rule 19 of the Examination
Rules

(vii) All other acts of academic dishonesty

Any related offence will lead to disciplinary action includingadombf studies at the University. Students
shouldfamiliar s e t hemsel ves with twdbgteand tharébg melp avoid anytphaciceU r
that would not bacceptable.

IV Plagiarism

Plagiarism is the act of using the work of others (in particular the writing of others) as dnelsamemic
writing, including opebook assessment, all types of source materials, including online resources, suct
websies, electronic journals or articles in an online newsdal&T, be properly acknowledged. All cases of
failure to acknowledge, especially where there appears to be the intention to mislead the reader abo
originality, would constityiagiarisiin general, there shalltheeeelementsi a citabn or acknowledgement:

1. Setting tk relevant text apart Quotation markor by using a separate indented phgr
2. Areference to the original soyrce
3. A bibliography, giving thist of references

It is important to note that just (3) alon&@T enough. In other words, just listing the source in the
bibliographys no defence against a charge of plagidrisreason is that inclusion in the bibliography only
means thahe item wasonsultedit does noindicate that the item we@piedor used verbatim

Examples:

T A direct quote must be acknowledged:
z A'Ede " 8 ® >R 13 o
R 3 Ps bz AdOH!
1Emile DurkheimThe Elementary Forms of Religimasd.iféaren E. Fields €W York: Free Press, 1995), 44.

1 Even a paraphrase must be acknowledged:
o LR @ 02
2Durkheim,The Elementary Forms of Religiéds Life,
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T Suppose an original source A is quoted in B, and you only read B. Then both the primary source A
the secondary sourcesBould be cited, to indicate honestly that you have not actually read A. In s
doing, you also absolve yourself of any responsibility for the accuracy oé thy Buot

The GDP of Guangdong increased at 10.2% per aAnum.

3The Government of Guangdong,&gdong Provincial Government Annual Report 2000 (Guangdong Government Press.
Guangzhou, 2001), cited in A Chan, Economic Development in China (Chinese University Press, Hong Kong, 2003).

1 The same holds for sources for which you relied on a translafiwnwluich the reader might have to
rely on a translation. In the following example, JETP (Journal of Experimental and Theoretical Phys

is the English translation of the Russian journal Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz.

The correction involvesragularized integrél.
4Ya B Zeldovich, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 39, 776 (1960) [Sov. Phys. JETP 12, 542 (1961)].

Teachers shalkportcases okuspected academic dishonastihe disciplinary committeencernedThe
disciplinary committee concernedlshamie the @se, and meet with the studéritis deemed appropriate
or necessarif the charge is established, the penalty guidelines arevas follo

(a) For a first offence, a minimum penalty of (i) one demerit; and (ii) a mark of therbcdamponent
of the course and (iii) completion of relevant training in academic honesty.

(b) For a second or further offence, and for a first offence that is serious as decided by the disciplir
commitee concerneda minimum penalty of (i) twademerits(of which one will remain in the
Uni versityods record p eandiigafiuregradg forahe doursercacernad r

For further det ail s, pl e as eon acadeneic honesty att thee URU n |
https://www.cuhk.edu.hk/policy/academichonesty/

V Rules to be Observed by Candidates at Examination Centre

A. Rules listed below are for proper administration of the course examinationscAndidate may be
required to leave the examination centre and be disciplined by the concerned authorities in
accordance with the nature and gravity of the offence for violation of these rules.

1. Bring to the examination centre the student identity card.

Talke up the seat as assigned.

3. Electronic devices with transmission or paiing functions (e.g. mobile phone, smart watch and
electronic organizer etc.) must be turned off and put inside the bag before entering the examina
centre.

4. Place thstudent identity card and watch (not smart watch) on the desk for inspection by the invigilat
during the examination.

5. Ask questions concerning the examination papers during the first 30 minutes of the examinai
session.

6. Those who arrive more than 3huates late shall not be permitted to take the examination.

7. Do not leave the examination centre during the first 30 minutes and the last 15 minutes of 1
examination.

8. Do not leave the examination centre without permission from the invigilator. Easlyrestvenake
sure the answer scripts and related materials have been collected by the invigilator on the spot.

9. Do not bring into the examination centre any food or drink except pure water.

no
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10. Only stationery, papers distributed at the examination centre and articles permitted by the concet
teaching staff may be placed on the desk.

11. Do not smear or disfigure the cover of answer books and answer sheets with marks.

12. Follow instructions of the chiegfvigilator, invigilators and concerned teaching staff, including but not
limited to washroom arrangements, seating and collection of answer scripts/answer sheets/ques
papers.

13. Candidates must remain seated in silence until answer scripts and redetischanag been collected
at the end of an examination session.

14. No answer scripts or related materials will be accepted once the candidate leaves the examination ¢

B. Rules listed below relate to the conduct of a candidate during agxamination session. A
candidate violating these rules, once established by the concerned authorities, shall be disciplined
in accordance with policies and guidelines governing academic honesty.

15. Do not start reading the question paper or writing wigevatission.

16. Fol | owd oowreONn si nstructi on.

17. Do not carry any unauthorized articles on the person or place them on the examination desk.

18. Do not communicate or attempt to communicate improperly with other candidates, and do not co
from unauthorized matelgaor from the work of another candidate. Any attempt to use electronic
devices with transmission or phtaking functions (e.g. mobile phone, smart veatdhelectronic
organizer etcifiside the examination centre is strictly prohibited.

19. Do not impersoate another candidate or let another person impersonate you.

Note:

Exception can be given to rules pertaining to electronic devices when candidates are permitted to use sp
electronic devices (e.g. personal notebook or computerRegisteation and Examinations Section for taking
the examination.
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GeneralGuidelines andRegulations

Guidelines for Survey and Behavioral Research Ethics
Applicable tall studentsof Divinity School of Chung Chi College
Accessible dtttps://www.researckethics.cuhk.edu.hk/orktsResearch/Web/Quiz/survey

General RegulationsgGoverning Postgraduag Studies
Applicable taViaster of Arts ifChristianStudiesfMACS] andMaster oDivinity [MDiv ] Students
Accessible dittps://www.gs.cuhk.edu.hk/download/\B.htm

Please also read relevant parts d?ts&graduate Student Handboegarding your studies, in particular
studyscheme and the codf practice

General Regulations Governing Undergraduate Studies

Applicable tdachelor ofArts in TheologyBA] Students
Accessible dtttp://www.res.cuhk.edu.hk/egb/generainformation/universityrequlations

IV General RegulationgGoverning Associate Students of Divinity Schoolf Chung Chi College

T

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

The following Regulations are applicalBatihelor oDivinity [BD], Master ofTheobgy[MTheol] and
Doctor of Theobgy[DTheol] studentonly (i.e. Associate Students of Diyir8chool of Chung Chi
College)

Registration

A student admitted to the University shall pay the fees and register on the respective specified dates.
under very special circumstances may an applicant who has been offered admission apply for defe|
of first registration. Such an application shall be made in writing beforehand for approval by Divin
School of Chung Chi College.

A student shall not be registered simultaneously for another course of study or research leading t
award of a degrediploma or certificate at this University or any other tertiary institution except by prio
permission of Divinity School of Chung Chi College. A student in breach of this regulation shall
required to discontinue studies at the University.

A full-time student shall not take up any-fuie employment, paid or unpaid, during term time except
by prior permission of Divinity School of Chung Chi College.

A student shall register in the name which appears in his/her Hong Kong Identity Card or pagsport. C
under very special circumstances may an applicant who has graduated or who has withdrawn fror
University apply for change of his/her registered particulars. Such an application shall be made in wi
with justification for approval by Divinity 8chof Chung Chi College.

Fees

The fees prescribed by the University Council shall be payable on dates specified unless prior perm
for deferment is obtained.
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General Regulations Governing Associate Studerds DSCCC

2.2 A student in arreashall be subject to fines. Unless written approval is given by the University to def
payment, a student in arrears, whether in part or in full, or who has outstanding fees/fines unpaid, ¢
be withheld from University services such as course registratiadd/drop, application for transcript
and certifying letter, graduation assessment, until all outstanding fees/fines are settled.

2.3 Caution money shall be payable as a deposit to make good any outstanding debts to the University inc
in, for examfe, damages to University property. This sum less any deductions made for outstanding d.
shall be refunded on discontinuation or withdrawal of studies at the University. For graduating stude
caution money shall be converted into graduation fele sivhltbe payable by all students on completion
of their study programmes

2.4 Apart from caution money, fees once paid shall not be refunded, unless exceptionally approved by
Bursar.

3.0 Period of Study

3.1 Unless otherwise approvey Divinity School of Chung Chi College in exceptional circumstaaces
normative study peria@hd the maximum study perafddifferent programmes shall be as follows

Programme Study Mode Normative Study Period (Years) Maximum Study Period(Years)
Bachelor of Divinity FulHtime 3 5
(3-year curriculum) Parttime 7 9
Bachelor of Divinity FulHtime 4 6
(4-year curriculum) Parttime 9 11
Bachelor of Divinity Fulktime 5 7
(5-year curriculum) Parttime 11 13
- Fulktime 2 3

Master of Ministry -

Parttime 4 6

Full-time 1.5/2# 3
Master of Theology -

Parttime 3/4# 5

Full-time 3 5
Doctor of Theology -

Parttime 6 7

Fulitime 4 -
Master-Doctor of Theology :

Parttime 8 -

# Thestudy period athe MTheol programmeay vary according to the academic qualifications attained by students prior to
admission to the University.

3.2 Students are expected to graduate at the end of the normative study period, except for (a) stuc
admitted with Advanced Standing; (b) studgatdged course and unit exemptions; and (c) students who
have appliedhiaccordance with Regulation&h@ obtained approval for alteration of their periods of
study.
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3.3

3.4

3.5

A student may accordingttee prescribed procedures and within the specified period apply with valic
reasns on a prescribed form to theademid®rogrammeCommittee oDivinity School of Chung Chi

College for approval for alteration of his/her period of study. Shorteninghofrtiegive study period

should be made 18 months before the expected graduation term while extension beyond the norm
study period should only be made within the specified application period before the commencemen
the last year of attendance ofribemative study period. No such application, however, shall normally
be accepted after the commencement of a stud:

The maimum study period of alllggrammes shall include any periods of leave of absence anc
suspension of studigsut excl ude any periods of compul so
nation, unless otherwise permittethieyAcademic Programmes CommifeRivinity School of Chung

Chi College.

A student who has néilfilled all requirements for graduation beyond the maximum study period sha
be discontinued from the University without receiving a degree.

3.6 Applications for change of study mode would be allowed onlythatmormative period of study.

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Continung students are not allowed to change their study mode.

Course Requirements and Exemptions

Students shall complete the units of courses and other requirements as prescribed by the programn
detailed in the study scheme of gamogramme.

A student with recognized pesicondary qualifications may be exempted from some courses and/o
units required for graduation according to the procedure prescribed.

No student with such exemptions shall be allowed to gradles® s/he shall hagempleted at least
two-thirds of programme requiremeraiDivinity School of Chung Chi College

Type of Recognised Qualifications

Recognizedqualifications, either gained at other tertiary institutions or at gamrotiramme of studies
previously undertaken at CUHKSCCC or equivalent, may include:

(a) courses taken in a previous degree programmignéutir partime, in Hong Kong or elsewhere,
irrespective whether that programme was actually completéd or no

(b) where a programme prescribes undergraduate courses, courses compladedgraduate
programmes magiso be considered. However, only up to 15% of the total units required for
graduation may be exempted by using undergraduate courses;

(c) courses taken byUEIK students on approved exoba programmes.
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4.5

In listing all these qualifications, it is not suggested that they shall necessaglyitz as thelecision
in each case Wik subject to approval Agademic Programmes CommitteBivinity School of Chung
Chi College on a calsgcase basisgking into account individual circumstances.

General Principles ofCourse and/or Unit Exemption

(a) It is up to students to initiate applications. Recommendations should be thadedgyamme
concerned, to wth the student belongs, to the Academic Programmes ConaiiDegnity
School of Chung Chi College for approval.

(b) Students of the BachelorBivinity (BD) programne may be eligible to apply for exempgfioney

have obtainedracognizedBachelor of Theology degree prior to admission to the BD programme

There arewio possible types ekemption:

U Type I: Courseand Unit E xemption (Refer to theGreenColumn in the appended table)
Only applicabléor biblical languagand/or field education courskgsefers to exemption from

both the course(sand the corresponding unit(s). After exemption, the unit requirement for
graduation will be adjusted accordingly. For instance, if six units of biblical language courses

exempted, the total number of units required for gradwaili be reduced by six units. As for
Field Education courses gudents who have three [or fiyeprs fultime work experience in

church prior to admission to DSCCC are eligible to be exempted from four [or eight] units.

U Type II: Unit Reallocation (Refer to theBlue Column in the appended table)
When specific courses are recognstadents may reallocate the required units under one area
to other areas. For instance, if applicants have completed other recognized History of Christia
courses in other tertiary institutions, then the applicants may choose to reallocate tw® courses
units) required unddéine area of History of Christianity to other areas, such as selecting on:
course (=3 units) under Theology and another (=3 units) under Pastoral AStadiasit
reallocation, the total number of units required for graduallioemain unchanged.

Area of Study Ngmber of Units . MaxirT_\um Number of Maxir_num Number of
Required for Graduation Units Exempted Units Reallocated
1ABiblical Language 6 6 0
1B Biblical Studies 15 0 9
2 History of Christianity 12 0 6
3 Theology 12 0 6
4 Pastoral Studies 15 0 6
5 Christianity and Society 12 0 0
6 Faculty Student Seminar 9 0 0
7 Graduate Thesis 0 0
8 Field Education 8 0
9 Electives 0 0
Total 101 14 27
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5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

General Regulations Governing Associatstudents of DSCCC

(c) For taught programmes, a course taken elsewhere will be recognized as equivalent t
CUHK/DSCCC course if it is comparable in scope and standard, and provides the student w
sufficient knowledge to pursue higher level courses at CL8@CD for which the exempted course
IS a prerequisite.

(d) For research programmes, exemption may be recommended ifsth udent 6s tr ai
postgraduate degree programme is considered to be of suffrieand $tawarrant exemptibom
a course or certain courses in the CIDECCCprogramme.

(e) In making its evaluatiobjvinity School of Chung Chi College stadd into account thetatus of
the institution wherthe qualification was gained, the levetanignt of the course(g)der scrutiny,
the gradexchieved and how long ago the course was Bkamnty School of Chung Chi College
may set a test @ppropriate.

(N Divinity School of Chung Chi College stiedide whether the studentexempted from eourse,
is alsexempted from the corresponding units in his/her CUHK prograrhstadies, or s/he will
haveto take another course to make up the units. The student et ¢ourse for which
exemption has been granted.

(g) Courses exempted under thoiqy will not count in GPA&alculations.

Application Procedures

Students may submit applications for course and/or unit exemption to the programme contterned via
General Officef Divinity School of Chung Chi Colledyeing their normative period of study with the
followingsupportingdocuments:

(a) Copy of certificate(s)/diploma(s)

(b) Original(s) of transcript(s)

(c) Copy of course descriptions or course content of courses taken.

Course Load and Selection

Fultime BD studens shall take at les&unitsand no more than 18 units of courses in any term within
the normative study period, unless s/he is on first or extended academic probation as provided fo
Regulation 5.2. A student shall take no more than Glmitairses in each summer session, and no
student shall be allowed to take more than 39 units in an academic year.

A student on academic probation shall take a maximum of 12 units per term during first probation, ar
maximum of 9 units per temring extended probation.

Notwithstanding Regulation 5.1, under special circumstances a student may be allowed to take fewe
9 units or more than 18 units in a term, or more than 39 units in an academic year if recontimended b
Programme Director concerned and approved o Atademic Programmes Committee of Divinity
School of Chung Chi College. A student who fails to obtain such approval and (a) does not registe
courses after the prescribed period may be required to suspend studies or considered to have withc
from studies at the University; or (b) register for a total unit of courses exceeding the stipulated maxin
shall be required to drop an appropriate number of courses as deemed necessary.

A student who has failed in any required course shall retake thatocdake a substitute course
prescribed by the programme concerned. Students will be allowed to sit for supplementary examin
for courses as specified by the programme, and shall retake the course(s) if they have failed i
supplementary examimati
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5.5

A student shall not repeat any course which s/he has taken and passed except as required by regu
which prescribe otherwise.

6.0 Course Withdrawals and Additions

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

A student who wishes to apply fothdrawal or addition of coursedfter the beginning of the teaching
term shall complete the prescribed procedure and within the specified period as determined by the S
from time to timeOnly under special circunrgtas may a student apply for permission to withdraw from
a course or enrol in a new course after the specified period of the teaching term. Such an applic
shall be made according to prescribed procedures.

A student who withdraws from a courseut going through the prescribed procedure shall beagiven
failure (F) gradefor the course.

Residence Requirements
Definition of Residence

(a) A student is classified as being in residence if s/he is attending cquesesibed by his/her
programme, and in the case of research postgraduate students, also receiving supervitaon on a
basis.

(b) A student who is in Hong Kong except for absences not exceeding three weeks continuously anc
exceeding one month aggate in any one academic year shall be deemed to be receiving regL
supervision, and provided s/he is also attending courses, if requieelyeparded as in residence.

(c) A student who is not in Hong Kong shall normally be deemed to be nongengpervision, and
shall be regarded as not being in residence. In cases where the student would nevertheless r
adequate supervision on a regular basis while away from Hong Kong, or where the absence
Hong Kong is related to an academic mepan application should be made beforehathe to
Programme Director concernedlith the endorsement of the Supervisor, to regard the student as
being in residenckiring that period of absence.

(d) A student may also be regarded as being in resitidecanay from Hong Kong if the programme
of studieso approgs.

Residence Requirements

(a) Except for periods of approved leave, all students are required to be in residence during their pe
of study.

(b) Students registered in taygftigrammes are not required to be in residence between teaching term

(c) Residence requirements may be waived fetirparstudents for up to six months in any academic
year, upon the written approval of the Supervisor and the Programme Directoed¢oncer

Attendance and Absence

A student who has been absent from class/ required activities for any period shall be responsible
applying to the teaching staff concerned for permission to make up for any required work missed.
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8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.0

9.1

9.2

10.0

10.1

10.2

In case of illness necessitating absence exceeding one week, a student shall apply in writing to
permission from the Registrar. Such an application shall be accompanied by a certificate signe
countersigned by the Director of the University Hé&atvice and shall require the endorsemeiné of
programme concerned.

A student who wishes to apply for a leave of absence exceeding one wegkddicabreasons shall
obtain prior permission from the Registrar through watiphication. Such an application shall state the
reasons for which leave of absence is sought alhdesjuire the endorsement of the programme
concerned.

Under no circumstances shall a student be granted leave of absence for more than weply&ars, ex
compulsory military services as provided for in Regulation 3.4.

A student shall be required to take leave of absence if the condition of his/her health is considered b
Director of the University Health Service as constituting a dedinéted to the University community.

At the end of the prescribed period of absence, the student shall obtain a certificate of good health si
by the Director of the University Health Service before s/he can apply to resume studies.

Academic Prokation and Discontinuation of Studies

Unless otherwise approved in exceptional circumstastgderat is required to discontinue studies if

his/her performance is unsatisfactory. The definition of unsatisfactory performance is as follows:

(a) the cumulative grade point average is 1.0 or below, or

(b) the student fails to have probation lifted after hmihgn academic probation for two consecutive
terms of attendance, or

(c) additional requirements laid down by DtyiSchool of Chung Chi College aot satisfied.

On the other hand, a student shall be put on academic probation if s/he has obtained a grtadalative
point average (&PA) below 2.0 in the preceding term or upon receiving a failure grade in a thes
monitoring course unless s/he is required to discenfrom study. A student on academic probation
shall be reviewed by Divinity School of Chung Chi College at the end of the term in which s/he is put
probation, at which time if s/he has obtain€@=#Aof 2.0 or above or attained satisfactory progress,
probation shall be lifted, otherwise probation shall continue to apply in his/her next term of attendar
unless s/he is required to discontinue studies owing to unsatisfactory performance.

Re-instatement

A student who has withdrawn from the University for reasons other than academic ones may appl
writing to Divinity School of Chung Chi College fanséatement as a student.

No student who has been required to discontinue studies at theityrbesmrause of unsatisfactory

academic performance as prescribed in Regulation 10.1 or has withdrawn to avoid such discontinu
shall be rénstated.
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110 Graduation

11.1 To be considerefdr the award of a degree, a student shall:
(a) have satisfied all requirements prescribed in Regulations 3.0 and 4.0; and
(b) have obtained a cumulative grade point average (CGPA) of not less(tbaBD.Students)/2.7
(for MTheol and DTheol students)
A student who has satisfied the above requirements shall graduatie, acdesdance with Regulation
130, s/he is required to terminate studies or be suspended from studies at the University.

11.2 Provided that s/he is not requireddiscontinue studies, a student who has reached the end of the
normative period but fails to meet any of the regeirenprescribed in Regulatiorilishall register for
a further term or year or specific course/s, as the case may be.

120 Degree Certifcate

12.1 Upon completion of the programme, a student will be conferred the degree during the graduation ser
held at the Theology Day Celebration.

12.2 Degree certificates for graduates with outstanding debts to the University will be withkiedd unt
accounts are settled.

13.0 Disciplinary Action

13.1 A student who violates any rule or regulation and/or commits any misconduct, including but not limit

to the following:

(a) defamation of or assault on or battery against the personnoérabgr of the University;

(b) wilful damage to or defacement of any property of the University;

(c) theft, fraudulent use, misapplication of University funds or property of any kind;

(d) academic dishonesty (including but not limited to plagjarism

(e) an offence in corattion with tests or examinations or violation of any of the regulations governing
conduct at tests or examinations as approved by the Senate from time to time;

() falsification or serious misuse of University documents or records;

(g) refusal to comply withny regulations or orders by authorized persons and bodies prohibiting an
conduct which disrupts teaching, study, research, administration or normal activities of the Univer

(h) any conduct which is detrimental to the reputation arteisdl of the Unersity;

() an offence of an immoral, scandalous or disgraceful nature of which the student has been convi
in any court of law; or

() misrepresentations or false statements made in any application or document submitted to
University;

shall be disciplideby theStudent Discipline Committes other disciplinary committees as appropriate,

includin